
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY, 
DEC. a -1 	 8 P.M. 

AGENLA 

Prayer. 
Ndnutes. 
Deferred Item St. Lawrence Seaway.

 

Public Hearing re Lot Cartare', St.
 

Accounts. 
Report Fin. & Exec. Comm. re Accou

nts Special Items. 

Overtime Royal Visit. 
0 	 Sub-Appropriation City Home. 

0 	 Approprial:ion Equipment New Polic
e Station. 

0 	u 	N 	 Tr.S~~~y tci Cat. McNeil. 
0 	 Rental Authcirity Lease. 

0 	N 	N 	 Tax Certfi_ficates. 
0 	N 	N 	 Closing Collex;orls Office Jan. 2

, 3 & 4. 
0 	N 	 Tax Write-Offs. 

Capital Bcrrowings. 
0 	m 	 Late Mr. Donnelly. 

0 	 Municipal Ble,g. Fund Grant. 

N 	 0 	a 	 Bank intsrent Rate. 

0 	 a 	 Arbitration Commission. 

a 	 C. N. R. Tax Agreement. 
Voting Poll Taxpayers. 

0 	0 	 Boxing Day. 
0 	 0 	 Grant Y.W.C.A. 

N. S. Hospital Accounts. 
0 	 Tne Canadian March of Dimes. 

Appointments ez,e. Hfx. Memorial Libr
ary. 

0 	Safety Comm. re Accounts over $20
0.00. 

H 	0 	0 	Tenders Car Fire Alarm Telegraph 
Dept. 

0 	is 	w 	Release Damages to Pumper. 
N 	14 	14 	Purchase of Radio Fire Dept. 

N 	0 	0 	City of Halifax Vs. Robb. 
H 	Committee on Works re Accounts ov

er $500.00. 

H 	 $ 	
s 	Street Ldghting. 

II 	 m 	 a 	Illuminated Signs. 
N 
0 
0 
N 
0 

0 
N 

0 
N 
4 

0 
N 

" 
	Town Planning Board re Fairview C

ity Entrance. 

N. 	0 	$ 	a 	 Subdivision Prefabricated Lots. 

0 	Taxation & Assessment Comm, re Fe
deral Grant. 

N 	w 	 0 	 Assessment Moir's Ltd. 

N 	a 	 a 	 Tax Exemption John Howard Society
. 

N 	II 	 W 	
W 	N 	Salvation Army. 

N 	N 	 M 	 Limited Dividend Corporations. 

N 	Prefabricated Housing Comm. re Ac
count over $200.00. 

0 	Housing Accommodation Comm. re Ac
counts over $200.00. 

Committee of the Whole Council re 
City Home Survey. 

Answers to Questions by Alderman F
ox re Brunswick St. Proper

ties. 

Questions. 
Letter Private Secretary to Princ

ess Elizabeth re Royal V
isit. 

Reports Chief Accountant re Tax C
ollections month of Nov. & 

Appropriations. 

N 	City Solicitor re Sale of Assets 
Water Department. 

a 	Pub. Health & Welfare Comm. re Ac
counts over $200.00. 

14 
w 
0 

0 
0 
a 

Citadel Hill Historic Site. 

Damage City Hall Furnace. 

Appt. Asst. to Supt. Fairview Ce
metery. 

II 0 Sewer Extension Kempt Road. 

N 0 Dutch Village Road Sewer. 

0 N Tenders for Coal. 
N 

a 

11 

m 

m 	Salt, 
a 	 Sand & Gravel. 

U N N 	 Oil. 

II 0 0 	 Supplies. 

w m Civic Workers. Agreement. 

m a Truckers etc. Agreement. 



EVENING SESSION 

Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S., 
December 13, 1951. 
8:00 P. M. 

A meeting of the City Council was held on the above date. 

After the meeting was called to order by the Chairman and 

before considering the regular order of business, the members of 

Council attending, led by the City Clerk, joined in repeating 

the Lord's Prayer. 

There were present His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Alderme
n 

DeWolf, Moriarty, Lane, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Donahoe,
 Fox, 

Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

The meeting was called to proceed with business standing 

over and the transaction of other business. 

The following named papers were submitted. 

MINUTES  

Moved by Alderman Abbott, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the minutes of the previous meetings be approved. Mo
tion 

passed. 

ST, LAWRENCE SEAWAY 

Alderman Vaughan stated that as the above matter Was 

receiving its third reading at Ottawa, every indication is
 that 

the seaway will be passed and the Maritimes would benefit 
in 

some indirect way. He asked for permission to withdraw hi
s 

motion. This was agreed to. 

8:05 P. M. Alderman Breen arrives. 

PUBLIC HEARING LOT CARTARET ST.  
• 

The City Clerk read the advertisement inserted in the 

press advising of this hearing. 

Mr. C. C. Keyes appeared in opposition to amending the 

Zoning By-Law for the modification of the lot on Cartaret 
St. 

He also gUbmittedia petition against the application which
 was 

- 886 - 



December 13, 1951. 

signed by 20 residents in the area. 

Mr. R. A. Konigsberg, K.C., addressed the Council on behalf 

of the owner of the lot and said that the owner of the lot before 

he purchased it went to the Building Inspector and advised what 

his plans were and acting on the advice he had received purchased 

the lot. He then received the building permit and proceeded to 

excavate when a petition was circulated against it. He said the 

principle ground upon which any ob:eot could rest would be that 

the lot does not meet with the requirements of the Town Planning 

Act and if the lot had a frontage cf 50 feet and the square area 

it would not make one iota of difference if there were 10,000 

petitions against it, it would still go through because it would 

meet with the requirements. He stated the people should have 

objected. when the lot was first zoned. His client had gone ahead 

on the strength of the permit being issued and Mr. Bates had re-

surveyed the lot and it was his opinion that it had a 50 foot 

frontage. The lot was a little short in the total area required 

by about 150 or 200 sq. ft. and that it was up to the Council to 

decide whether or not the permit would be stopped. He said there 

were 24 or 25 cases that have gone through where houses have not 

complied with the Town Planning Act. He took issue with Mr. Keyes 

when he said the building was a double duplex. He advised that 

it was a multiple dwelling and as such the provisions of the act 

called for a 50 foot frontage and not 80. It would meet the needs 

of housing in the City and would bear taxes for the City. 

Alderman Moriarty: "As a representative of Ward One, I would 

like to say that the people in that area are very proud of their 

homes and surroundings. I venture to say that when the party who 

sold the lot to the present owner knew the facts of the type of 

housing that he was going to build on the site, it would not b13 

discussed here tonight before Council. My learned friend said. there 

were 24 houses built in the City without comment. 24 wrongs don't 

make a right. If the Building Inspector made a mistake and. granted 

- 887 - 



December 13, 1951. 

a permit to build a house on a lot not large enough to cover the 

Act:  he made a mistake. I think the peop
le are well within their 

rights to ask the protection of this Cou
ncil to keep their locality 

and street in the condition they would 
like to have it. He also 

quoted Mr. Bates. That is only his opin
ion; one man. I think it is 

the duty of this Council to protect the 
residential area of the South 

end." 

Alderman Lane to MI'. Kanlgsberg: "Yolir
 client has not 

prc:.eeded with the plan other chart 	ex-avating and -;•etaining 

wail. It would still be possible for hi
m to build a single family 

dwelling without any loss?4  

Mr. Kanigsberg: "I don't think so. $' 

Alderman Lane: "I think the average con
tractor could build 

a single family dwelling in that area wi
thout financial loss." 

Mr. F. Sievert, a resident in the area, 
stated he lived next 

door to the lot and he had a plan which 
stated that the lot showed 

a frontage of 494 feet. He wondered 1:11' Mr. Bates were able to 
give 

a certificate to the owner as to the fr
ontage. He said the value of 

the houses would depreciate if this 5 family building were built. 

There would be no privacy at all. 

Mr. M. White stated that his property ra
n into the rear of 

this lot. He said there would be a lot 
of cars around, garbage cans 

and clothes lines and that there are no 
apartments similar to this 

one proposed to be built. 

Mrs. Lowe stated that the Building Insp
ector Wa told he 

made a mistake in granting the permit an
d if the residents could 

rely on the Council it should not allow 
such a mistake to occur. 

Alderman Donahoe requested a ruling as to what the frontage 

was, 50  or 80. 

The City Solicitor read Part 5 of th
e Zoning By-Law for the 

information of the Council. He said in 
this area the following 

buildings may be erected: duplex, double dupl
ex and 3 story 

- 888 - 



December 13, 1951. 

dwellings but with respect to Section 3 of Part 5 there is no 

reference to lot requirements for 3 story dwellings. A duplex must 

have a frontage of 50 ft. and an area of 7000 sq. ft., double 

duplexes must have a frontage of 80 ft. and an area of 109000 

sq. ft. Using the definitions it is found that a double duplex 

must have an independent entrance to each house. He also said a 

double duplex 5. two attached duplex dwelling houses and that does 

nct s= en *() te 1411a1; a 3 story dwelie'nil,' would be. Iri his opinion 

th p:c-op:)sed building was neithel-  a dplex or e. double duplex and 

tria there lo a vacancy in the lot rec-..a •: mnts fox,  the building 

proposed. 

Mr. Day, Building Inspector, 3iii6_ that plane were submitted 

and he contended that the build 	wa-; neither a duplex or' a 

double duplex and that it was more in the line of a duplex as it 

is divided horizontially. He also contended that the 16 require- 

ments would be 50 ft, frontage and 7000 sq. ft. ar,.:a. He al6o 

said he believed it was his duty to inte-:?pret the By-Lew. 

City Solicitor: "If there is no lot requirements to cover 

this type of building, I can't interpret anything. That is my 

difficulty." 

Alderman Donahoe: "Does the Building Inspector say this is 

a 3 story building?" 

Mr. Day: "Yee." 

City Solicitor: "That excludes it from being a duplex and 

a double duplex. There is no lot frontage or area provided for a 

3 story dwelling containing not more than 4 apartments :exclusiv
e 

of janitor's quarters." 

Alderman Donahoe: "It contains 5 apartments. Would you sa
y 

it could be built in an R-2 Zone at all?" 

City Solicitor.: "It says it can." He then read from the 

By-Law for the information of Council. 

Mr. Day: "The contractor informed me that the 5th 
apartment 

is for the janitor. I can quite understand the residents concern 

over this building. To my knowledge nobody has seen the plan of 

- 889 - 



December 13, 1951. 

the building until today when the Solici
tor came in." 

Moved by Alderman Moriarty, seconded by 
Alderman Lane 

that no modification be made to the lot fron
tage and lot area 

ET_-,rements in the R-2 Zone of the Zoning B
y-Law. 

Mr. G. T. Bates advised Council that he 
had a plan and the 

description of the lot regarding the frontage was 
ambiguous as 

interpretations could be put on it. Lot
 32 is 33 ft. wide 

brie, Lot 30 is 34 ft. wide. The words 
"more or less did not 

apoear in the description, but it referre
d to all (:f one lot and 

hal-f' of the ocher. He said he had enterpreted 
the desc:viption 

as a Provincial Land Surveyor ard he had
 certifted to Mr. Kanigs- 

berg that in his opinion the lot had a fro
ntage of 50 ft. There 

was no description as such of the proper
ty immediately adjoining 

the lot in question to the north and tha
t while he could not 

prove there should be 50 ft. neither cou
ld anyone else prove 

he was wrong when he said there was. 

His Worship the Mayor: "Is there a City 
subdivision plan 

of that area and what is its value?" 

Mr. Bates: "It was made in the 18001 s and it should be 

among the records at City Hall." 

Mr. Snook: "I was unable to find that lo
t in the Draughting 

Room files, but I found one in the Regis
try of Deeds and it showed 

as Mr.- Bates has said." 

Mr. White: "When the lot was sold it was
 shown as 49i feet." 

City Solicitor: "This appears to be in t
he nature of an 

apartment house. Has a permit been given
 for this Mr. Day.? 

Mr. Day: "Apartment houses are not allow
ed there. 

pointed out accommodation would be for c
ars on this lot." 

City Solicitor: "This permit was for an 
apartment house? 

Actually it is an apartment house." 

Mr. Day: "I am defining it as it 
says here." 

City Solicitor: "The 
Council has nothing to do with the 

Building Permit. In my judgment it is an
 apartment house and 

- 890 - 



December 13, 1951. 

there should be provision made for complying with the
 section 

dealing with accommodation for passenger vehicles. I
 can't find 

that shere is any limit for the lot or the area for a
 3 story 

dwelling containing net more than 4 apartments exclusive of 

janitor's quarters. It is a third type of building f
or which no 

lot frontage has been fixed and no lot area has been 
established." 

Mr. Kanigeberg: "May we have an interpretation of a 
3 story 

buA1(iing7t4  

Mr. Day: "The Charter does say that in the epace fro
m the 

floor to the roof will be called a story." 

His Worship the Mayor: "Whether it is used or not?" 

Mr. Day: "That is right." 

Alderman Abbott suggested that a compromise might be
 arrived 

at and that the owner might be agreed to put up a du
plex. "Perhaps 

we could find out from the residents and Mr. KanigsT.
erg. There 

wold only be 2 families and 2 cars. If we cancelled
 the permit 

now out and issued a new one for a duplex it could not be added to." 

His Worship the Mayor: "Transactions have been enter
ed 

into in good faith. I am trying to get the Solicitor
 to give us 

a lead." 

Alderman Donahoe: "This building is not a duplex nor
 double 

duplex. It is a dwelling containing apartments which would come 

within the definition of dwellings to be built in the
 R-2 Zone, 

but it would come within the general definition of an
 apartment. 

If that is so it could not be put in an R-2 Zone at 
all. We are 

definitely told that it is a 3 story dwelling
 containing 4 apart-

ments and janitor's quarters. The Solicitor says the
re is no 

provision in the Zoning By-Law for frontage 
and lot area. We do 

not know what area is required for this particular building. It 

would be reasonable to assume that the area required 
for a building 

of this type would be at least equal to a double dup
lex. I would 

like to say that in my opinion that if this building
 is to be 

- 891 - 



December 13, 1951. 

continued in its present form, I think this Council ought not to 

allow the exception. I would vote in favor of allowing a set of 

flats to be erected." 

Alderman Breen: "What is the position of the City regard—

ing the permit that has been issued?" 

City Solicitor: "That type of permit could be legally 

ssv.ed by the Inspector but It would leave the person who received 

that permit in a position where ic would be of no use to him because 

the provisions of the Zoning By—Law would 	to be exifo-:,ced as it 

would prevent the operation of the Building IDspeoorls permit. 

The fact that it was issued does not give the holder c that permit 

the right to exercise it if to exercise it 7riolates the By—Law. I 

do not understand whether there is any application for garage facil—

ities required for an apartment house. If that is the case the 

Building permit might be defective. That is a matter for the Build—

ing Inspector to take up." 

Moved in amendment by Alderiaan Breen, se:;ondd by Alderman 

Abbott that the matter be deferred for one month and that full 

information be made available on all phases of the application. 

Alderman Lane: "Do I understand the Solicitor to say that 

Council has no control of permits issued?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "That is what I understand." 

Alderman Lane: "It does not make any allowance for human 

error on his part?* 

Mr. Day: "There is an appeal before the Committee on Works." 

City Solicitor: "There is no appeal to the Commlttee on 

Works." 

Mr. Day: "There is an appeal on my decision in respect 

to the appearance or design of a house." 

Alderman Fox: "We should take the Solicitor's opinion on 

this over everybody." 

His Worship the Mayor wanted to know if Mr. Kanigsberg's 

— 892 — 



December 13, 1951. 

client would not go ahead with construction un
til Council told him 

what he could do. 

City Solicitor: °I don't believe Mr. Kanigsber
g's client 

has any grounds for action.°  

The amendment was then put and passed. 

ACCOUNTS 

A resolution covering the accounts of the vari
ous Com—

mittees was submitted as follows: 

RESOLVED that this Council appx,Dve for paymen the bills and accounts 

of expenditures submitted to tnic, mee.-in!:>: by the Fi
nance and Execut—

ive Committee amounting to $30,990.62; the Com
mittee on Safety 

amounting to $2,754.43 chargeable t;c Fire Alarm; $35,823.96 c
harge—

able to Fire Dept.; $32,988.25 chaabie to Po
lice Dept.; the 

Committee on Public Health and We2.fa:re amoulti
ng to $44,565.20 

chargeable to Health Dept.; $18,369.S2 cnargea
ble to City Home 

and $4,681.24 chargeable to City P.Z,E,'; the Committee on
 Works 

amounting to $59,184.27; the Direczw,a 	Point Pleasan
t Park 

amounting to $1,361.72; the Housing Accommodation Com
mittee amount—

ing to $5,523.64; the Recreation Committee amounting to 
$1,724.70 

and the Prefab Housing Committee amounting to 
$69,052.60 under the 

provisions of Section 315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderma
n Adams 

that the resolution as submitted be approved. 
	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT SPECIAL ITEM 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Finance and Executive Committee at a meeti
ng held on 

the above date, approved and recommended for p
ayment an account 

of Stevenson & Kellogg, Limited amounting to t
he sum of $866.30 

for professional services rendered during the 
month of November 

1951 re City Manager. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

— 893 — 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report he (-41proved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS  SPECIAL ITEMS  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, 	the following a,:::.ounta were approved and recom- 
mended for payment: 

Nova Scotian Hotel $ 	1):36.00 
Henry Birks & Sons 637.53 
Dupli-Type Specialties 305.1.) 
Halifax Herald Ltd. 570.24 
Allen Print Ltd. 419.32 
Bookshelf Bindery, Ltd. 386.99 
Lowe-Martin Co. Ltd. 223.0; 
H. H. Marshall, Ltd. .358.74 
The Book Room Limited 29036.52 

Respeci.fully som:.tted, 

W. P. Public 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughacl, 3':.:„Drided by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

OVERTIME ROYAL VISIT 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council, 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, a report was submitted from the Safety Committee 
respecting overtime duties performed by the members of the Police 
Department during the Royal Visit. 

Your Committee recommends that the sum of $1,460.55 be 
provided under the authority of Section 316 C of the City Charter 
to pay for the overtime, and that the appropriation for the Royal 

Visit be increased by this amount. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 894 - 



December 13, 1951. 

SUB-APPROPRIATION CITY HOME 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, a report was submitted from the Public Health 
and Welfare Committee recommending that a sub-appropriation of 
$4,000.00 be provided for the City Home under the authority of 
Sect;lon 316C of the City Charter 	iLe are of expenditures 
fou the maintenance of patients at 	Nov u. Scotf,a Hospital. 

Your Committee con urs in 	:eLsommendatLon. 

Respectfully e. 1)1:co., 

W. P. Publf.3.7, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, se,xnded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	ICA:1,n passed. 

APPROPRKATT,CA.S9An.EN 	P9LICE S3AT ION_ 

Halttax N. S. 
T.imber 11, ).931. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date, a report was submitted from the Safety 
Committee recommending that a sum riot exceeding $1,000.00 be 
provided from the Capital Borrowing of C0,000.00 for the pur-
pose of purchasing certain articles for the new Police Station. 

Your Committee concurs IL this recommendation. 

Rtspectful15,  submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

INJURY TO CST. THOMAS McNEIL 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, a report from the Safety Committee submitting 
a cheque of the. Ocean Accident and Guarantee Corporation amounting 
to $60.71 covering loss of time for Constable Thomas McNeil who 
was injured while on duty, was considered. 

-895-- 



December 13, 1951. 

Your Committee recommends that the cheque be accepted, 
and the Mayor and City Clerk authorized to execute a release on 
behalf of the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

RENTAL AUTHORITY LEASE 

Hal3tax, N. Si,, 
DeQ:emIder 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance ana Exe:,ut;iv Committee held 
on the above date, a report from the Run. al Amtiv)rity submitting 
a lease between Samuel W. Ferguson and The City of Halifax for 
the rental of premises presently oc,zr.ped by the Rental Authority 
in the Pentagon Building was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the Mayor and City Clerk 
be authorized to sign same on behalf of the City. 

Respectfully su"mitted, 

W. P. Publiocve, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAX CERTIFICATES  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, the attached report from the Commissioner of 
Finance respecting Tax Certificates was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that the report be approved 
and authority granted to issue certificates to all who request 

them. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

— 896 — 



7th:  at 
pr5.ee 

6th, at 
pr e 

6th, at 
peetes 

2ed:, at 
pee 

a 
of $99.00 
a 
of $99.25 
a 
of $99.50 
a 
of $99.75 

December 13, 1951. 

December 8, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Finance and Executive Committee, 
City of Halifax, 
CITY HALL. 

Geritlemen: 	 TAX CERTIFICATES  

I would suggest that the matter of extending the sale 
of tax certificates under authority of Section 434 B of the City 
Charter, receive your consideration. For several years past 
these certificates have been issued to tax payers who applied 
GO the City Treasurer for them. 

The sale of tax certificates suggests iteaf as a method 
of encouraging the prepayment of civic taxes cleLg ';he period 
January lst to May 1st each year, that is between :lee commence—
ment of the civic year and the date cn which eiv5.e tel.:gas for 
that year become due and payable, and ae a means of providing 
funds during that period. 

The suggested schedule of rates f.s as follows: 

A $100.00 certificate purchased on or before Jan. 

A $100.00 certificate purchased on or befure Feb. 

A $100.00 certificate purchased on or befcre Mar. 

A $100.00 certificate purchased on oe before Apr. 

The effective interest rate on a certificate 
January 7th, is approximately 3% per annum. 

I will be pleased to have your authority to 
cates to those who request them. 

Yours very truly, 

M. L. Bellew, 
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE. 

purchased on 

issue certifi— 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CLOSING COLLECTOR'S OFFICE  JANUARY 2x_agnd 4, 1952 

Halifax, N. B., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, a report was submitted from the Commissioner 
of Finance requesting permission to close the City Collector's 
Office to the general public on January 2, 3 and 4, 1952 for 
the purpose of balancing the tax ledgers as at the close of 

business December 31, 1951. 

Your Committee recommends that permission be granted to 

— 897 — 



December 13, 1951. 

close the Collector's Office on the above dates for the purpose 
requested. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAX WRITE-OFFS 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1931. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, a report from the Commissioner of Fnance sub-
mlt'ting a list of uncollectible tax accounts totalling the sum 
OT $11,724.31 was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that these ao,counts 	written 
off under the authority of Section 283 Sub-section 2 of the City 
Charter.' 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CAPITAL BORROWINGS  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The attached report from the Commissioner of Finance 
respecting capital borrowing resolutions was submitted to the 
Finance and Executive Committee at a meeting held on the above 

date. 

It was agreed to forward same to Council for its infor- 

mation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

December 10, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Finance and Executive Committee, 
City of Halifax, 
CITY HALL. 

- 898 - 



December 13, 1951. 

Gentlemen: 

I attach herewith, for the information of your Committee 
and City Council, a statement of Active Borrowing Resolutions 
on Capital Expenditure amounting to $6,568,209.30. Of this 
amount $2,366,814.28 has been spent as at November 30, 1951. 
This does not include such amounts as the Prefabricated Housing 
Programme which is a self-reducing debt. 

The amounts shown in this list have yet to be borrowed 
by way of debenture, and will be included in our next loan. 

For ycur further information, these figures are made 
9p as follows: 

AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 

	

AMMER EXPENDED 	BA CE 

WORKS 	 $ 1,353,309.30 $ 	797,509.60 $ 	555,799.7o 

SCHOOLS 	 3,870,500.00 	1,008,454.13 	2,862,065.87 

OTHER EXPENDITURES 1,344,400.00 	560,870.55 	783,329.45 

...3.X.V.M.0•••••• 

$ 6,568,209.30 $ 2,366,84.28 $ '4,201,395.02 
INIZIr."..11/1111111.11G•INZI-11•01... IMM**111111Ilaa•••••0.•• ••••••1111Nnli•••• O.V.••••••••••• ••••••••-.LIWO 

 

 

Reapeetfully 

M. L. 
COMMISSIONER OF nPANCE. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

LATE MR. DONNELLY 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held 
on the above date, the matter of superannuation of the late W. .H. 
Donnelly former Wiring Inspector was considered. 

It was agreed to recommend that a sum equal to three 
months salary from August 10, 1951 be paid to the widow of the 
late Mr. Donnelly and that legislation be obtained enabling the 
City to pay to Mrs. Donnelly the sum of $850.75 annually for a 

period of five years. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

—899— 



December 13, 1951. 

'MUNICIPAL BUILDING FUND GRANT 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting .of the Finance and Executive Committee held 

on the above date, the attached letter from the Deputy Min
ister 

of Municipal Affairs submitting a cheque for the sum of $1
50,000. 

00 as a grant to the City out of the Municipal Building Fu
nd was 

considered. 

Your Committee recommends that a sum sufficient to pay 

the accounts outstanding for the completion of the auditor
ium 

of the Queen Elizabeth High School be provided from this a
mount 

and the remainder applied to the costs of erecting other s
chools 

in the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. PublXcover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Vaughan: "The matter of the Capital School 

grant came as a result of representations made by yourself
 (Your 

Worship) to the Department of Municipal Affairs. It is to
 be 

applied to construction now under way or schools already c
ompleted. 

I am fearful that if the City applies this grant to the pr
oposed 

construction we may close the door on behalf of the City f
or 

further grants. We are proposing to erect a new senior hi
gh 

school and I think it is a matter of some consideration fo
r the 

School Board. I think they are going to approach the Gove
rnment 

for a grant. I am suggesting that this balance 
be ear-marked 

and applied against the construction of Morris Street scho
ol now 

under construction." 

His Worship the Mayor: "That $150,000.00 was very defin-

itely given and as I understand it it was to assist in the
 capital 

cost of schools under construction at that time and comple
ted. 

I am thinking of the Junior High and Schools in the north 
end 

of the City. It was a definite grant for that work. Anyt
hing 

for the future would be new grants. I think we should lea
ve the 

grant alone and apply it for which it is intended." 

- 900 - 



  

December 13, 1951. 

Alderman Vaughan: "The letter from Deputy Minister 

mentions the Queen Elizabeth High School. We can inform him 

that the City intends to apply this balance to the Morris Street 

school capital cost." 

His Worship the Mayor: "I want to write that into the 

tax picture of the City. I think it should be deferred and sent 

bazA for farther conference." 

Alderman Vaughan: "It is for capital cost. It can't be 

applied to current revenue. It should be applied to the capital 

cost of the construction of high schools in the City.° 

His Worship the Mayor: "It is a matter of the autonomy 

of the Council. It should be used for the carrying charges against 

education in this City. I think it was discussed with the Minister. 

I endeavoured to get it to write it Into the tax rate.1  

Alderman Hatfield: "How much has been set aside by the 

Province towards the grants for schools in th3 last 2 yearOg 

City Solicitor: NI understand the $2,0001000.00 was used 

up last year and I think there was another $4,000,000.00." 

Alderman Hatfield: "Out of $6, 000, 	we get $150,000. 

00. It is pretty small." 

Alderman Vaughan: "It is our own fault. We can't blame 

it on the people in Cape Breton. We did not go after it." 

His Worship the Mayor: "We went after a very much greater 

amount and we got $150,000.00. They refused us thE right to write 

it into the tax rate." 

Alderman Hatfield: "You (Your Worship) appointed a Com-

mittee and I was on that Committee to go down there. What steps 

are being taken to approach it now?" 

City Solicitor: NI made a report to the Finance and 

Executive Committee. The money was for construction prior to 

January 1, 1951. From then on we had nothing. I suggested that 

we should make up our statement and put it in so we will be in 

there first." 

-901 - 

 

rrt 

  



December 13, 1951. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by 

Alderman Abbott that the balance of the Municipal Grant from 

the Provincial Government, after deductions have been made for 

the Queen Elizabeth High School Auditorium overdraft, be applied 

to the capital cost of the St. Francis School. 

His Worship the Mayor: °I am asking that it be deferred 

urn :alwe get a report from the 0cmmisoloner of Finan6e o see 

whether we have to pay the capital :lost \Ap to 1931.5  

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, se;3c.n(ied by A:Lderm6n Duffy 

that the matter be deferred for the reaEons suggested by His 

Worship the Mayor. Motion passed. 

BANK INTEREST RATE 

Halifax, N. e., 
December 11, '19:)1, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Counc:!.1. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee  
held on the above date, a report was submitted from the Com—
missioner of Finance advising that the rate of inte'est charged 
by the Banks on the overdrafts has been increased to 3i% as 
from June 1, 1951. 

It was agreed to forward this information to Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

FI LE  D 

ARBITRATION COMMISSION 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 11, :L951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 

held on the above date, a letter from the Deputy Minister of 
Municipal Affairs respecting Arbitration Commission was considered. 

In view of the fact that a Committee has been appointed 

by the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities to discuss t
he matter 

with representatives of the Provincial Government it was agreed 

to recommend that no action be taken at present. 

— 902 — 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 



December 13, 19511 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

C. N. R. TAX AGREEMENT 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The atUtehed report from the City Solicitor 
r,,,ape':iting the C,N.R. Tax Agreement was considered by the 
Finance and Executive 'Committee at a meeting held on the above 
dat. 

It was agreed to recommend that the Agreemenl.; be 
approved and the Mayor and City Clerk authorized to execute 
same on behalf of the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

:hat the report be approved, Motion passed. 

VOTING POLL TAX PAYERS 

Halifax:  N.S. 
December 11, 1951, 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date a report from the City Solicitor 
respecting the matter of voting by poll tax payers was 
considered, 

It was agreed to recommend that item 11 of the 
legislation which passed Council at the last regular 
meeting be not submitted to the Legislature. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman 

Adams that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

BOXING DAY 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 110  1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date, the matter of observing Boxing Day 

—903— 



December 13, 1951. 

was considered, and it was agreed to recommend that a Civic 
Holiday be observed on Wednesday, December 26, 1951. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman 

Adams that the report be approved, Motion passed. 

GRANT Y. M. C. A. 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date a request from the Y. M. C. A. to have 
the grant for Traveller's Aid increased for the current year 
was considered. 

Your Committee recommends that a sum of $500.00 in 
addition to that included in this years estimates be prov.rided 
under the authority of section 316 C of the City Charter. Alderman 
Breen dissenting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. Motion passed with Aldermen Breen 

and DeWolf wishing to be recorded against. 

NOVA SCOTIA HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date, the matter of the collection of accounts 
for maintenance of patients at the Nova Scotia Hospital, was 
considered. 

YourCommittee recommends that these accounts be collected 
through the Hospital Accounts Department of the City Hall. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

904 

4 



 

 

 

December 13, 1951. 

     

CANADIAN MARCH OF DIMES 

 
 

     

 

 

 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 11, 1951. 

     

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the city Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 
held on the above date, it was agreed to recommend for approval 
a request from the Canadian March of Dimes for permission to place 
cards on parking meters soliciting for dimes for a two week period, 
from January 11 .co 31, 1952. 

     

   

I
t 

 

    

     

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

*wed by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be apprcved. Motion passe. 

APPOIN7MENTS ETC. MEMOW.: LY.BRARY 

     

 

 

 

 

Halifax, N.B., 
December 11, 1951. 

     

To His Wor-i;hf..p t",,1:.! Mayor and 
Members of 	 Qoulic11, 

 

 
 

     

At a 	of -ale FfxarJ,„ an:. Executive Committee held 

on the aho 	ztat7, 	:t,:!port from the Halx Memorial Library 

Committee under daz, 	December 6,57. respecting staff appoint
— 

ments, etc., was considered. 

Your Committee makes the following recommendations:- 

1. That Miss Ethel Dobson be paid a salary of $2,200.00
 per 

annum as from date of appointment. 

2. That provision be made for the appointme
nt of two full time 

Clerks Grade 1 to the Circulation Department and the job 

specifications amended accordingly. 

3. That the matter of a request from th
e Junior League for 

space in the Library Building for its project of Audio 

Aids be referred back to the Halifax Memorial Library 

Committee so that a request on behalf of the National 

Film Board for space in the Library Building may be con—
sidered in conjunction with this request from the Junior 

League, 

4. That the Halifax Memorial Library
 be closed on the same 

days that the City Hall is closed during the Christmas 
Season, Namely Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publioover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

— 905 — 

     

     

     

     

 

 

 

 
 

     

 

 

 

 
 

     



December 13, 1951. 

SALE OF ASSETS WATER DEPARTMENT 

The City Solicitor advised that the Solicitors are 

prepared to accept the resolution as previously passed the Council 

and that when the deed is prepared it will be presented to City 

Council. 

GRANT V. 0. N. 

His WoribW.)2 the Mayor :-.eciiA)sed information as to the 

increas6 in the gran for the Vi73tolan Order of Nurses and was 

informed by Aldermar. Vaughan that the Finance and Executive 

Committee had turned the request dowa. 

ACCOUNTS OVER 112p0.00 

December 3, 1951. 

To Hid Worsh5,p the Mayor and 
Members of the City C11,31,1. 

At a meetilq; cr the 	HeeLlth and Welfare Committee 
held on the atio7:a iiat, the following accounts were approved and 
recommended for pacyalen: 

CITY HOME 

J. A. Leaman & Co. Ltd. 
J. & M. Murphy, Limited 
Nova Scotia Hospital 
T. Hogan and.Company 
Howard°e Limited 
Claytons Limited 

$ 1,653.48 
1,137.48 
1,412.99 

229.07 
843.43 
276.25 

INFECTIOUS DISEASE HOSPITAL 

Howard's Limited 	 406.37 

TUBERCULOSIS  HOSPITAL 

Howard's Limited 
Cogswell's Photo Supplies Ltd. 

1,569.03 
659.22 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Duffy that 

the report be approved. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNTS gpill9129, 

Halifax, N.S., 
December 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

-906- 



December 13, 1951. 

The Safety Committee at a meeting held on the above 

date approved and 1-.:commended for payment the following accounts: 

Citadel Motors Limited 	$649.48 
Imperial Oil Limited 	482.91 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Breer, seteonded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be apprcved. 	Vttion passed. 

TENDE4S.CALFIREA.1,1-41 TELEGRAPH DEPT.  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayc:o and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Safety Committee at a meeting held on the above 
date, considered tenders for the 	of a i-ton panel truck 
to the Fire Alarm Telegraph reptoment from the following: 

FIRM 

Universal Sales Ltd. 

A. E. Fowles Ltd. 

Hfx. Motors Ltd. 

Purdy Motors Ltd. 

Citadel Motors Ltd. 

MODgA,  

1951 Ford 	  
Less Trade in 	  
NET PRICE 	  

1951 Mercury 	  
Less Trade in 	  
NET PRICE 	  

1952 Dodge 	  
Less Trade in 	  
NET PRICE 	  

1952 Fargo 	  
Less Trade in 	  
NET PRICE 	  

1951 G. M. C. 
Less Trade in 

PRICE 

$ 2,274.90 

$ 1,879.90 

$ 2,066.81 
8001  00  

$ 1,266.8f 

$ 2,209.47 
9p.00  

5 1,259.4v 

$ 2,267.45 
7oo.h5.  

$ 1,567.00' 

$ 2,088.00 
588.00  

I-1,500.00 

$ 21168..60 
618.6o 

Atlantic Chev-Olds. Ltd. 	19 52  C.q". 
I46&6 t, de tr 	  
NET T'F.T17 	  

NET PRICE 	 $18550.00 

Your Committee recommends that the tender of A. E. 

Fowles Limited, being the lowest, be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 907 - 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

RELEASE DAMAGES  TO PUMPER 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meetf,ng off' The Safety Ccir2.1e,t 	Aeld on the above date a report was submitted from the Ch::.er of the Fire Department 
recommending acceptance of an offer of Lew:i.s & Dunlop Limited, 
to sattia a claim for damages caused co a pumper involved in an 
accident on September 19, 1951, for .the sum of $69.5 5. 

Your Committee concurs in this :epo.ot and recommends that 
the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized .1..J e..:tecute a release on 
behalf of the City. 

Respectfully T.AbarIt'led, 

W. P. 1)*,.b1/.:cvr, 
CITY CL7Mr. 

Moved by Aldeman Donahoe, es..:cid by Alderman Adams that 

the report be apprcived. 	Motion pasae. 

PURCHASE OF RADIO 	DR9ARTMENT 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Safety Committee at a meeting held on the above date, 
agreed to recommend the purchase of a radio for the Fire Prevention 
car from the Canadian Marconi Company, for the sum of $620.00, 
plus an installation charge of $15.00; funds for this purpose 
to be provided from the current estimates of the Fire Department. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Adams that 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

CITY OF HALIFAX  Vs. ROBB 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 6, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Safety Committee held on the above 
date, a report from the aty Solicitor recommending that action 
be taken against one Barry S. Robb to recover damages amounting 

— 908 — 



to $303.60, caused to a car of 
involved in an accident at the 
Street on January 1, 1951, was 

December 13, 1951. 

the Police Department, which was 
corner of Quinpool Road and Vernon 
considered. 

Your Committee concurs in this recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Adams 

that the report be approved. 	Mcii,•io4 passed. 

ACCOUNTS OVER  ik:&opo 

December 7th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Commit 	cin Works held on December 
4th the following accounts were approved and recommended for pay-
mentg- 

Department of Highways $ 995.17 
Hill HeatiiLg and Service Coulpw: 
Halifax Forum Commission 3,2g55.06 5 
The Sherdari Nurseries Ltd. 1,294.00 
Royal Bank of. Canada Acct.john Tanner 2,887.50 
S. P. Zlqe and Son Ltd. 1,175.86 
Standard Clay Products Ltd. 2,252.58 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Yublicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
Clerk of Works. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHTING 

December 3rd, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on November 
27th the attached.report from the Deputy City Electrician recom-
mending that the present street lights on Allen Street be replaced 
with new fixtures, using the same C. P. lamps with two additional 
lights, at an installation cost of $675.16, to be charged to 
Capital Borrowing of $65,000.00, was approved and recommended to 
City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 909 - 

ti 



December 13, 1951. 

December 7th, 1951. 

Street Ligtitiqg Mntmford Road 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on December 4th, 
a report from the Deputy Commissioner of Works recommending that 
the present lights on Mumford Road, from Dutch Village Road to 
Chebucto Road, be replaced with new fixtures using the same C. P. 
Lamps with four additional lights, at an approximate cost of 
$1,423.56, was appred and recciumend tCity Council for adopt-
ion. 

Respectfully subm:,zted, 

W. P. Publ:,c1Lver„ 
CITY CLERK.. 

Per J. B. 6abean, 
CLERK OF waRKs. 

Dezember 10th, 1951. 

Re Street 1.,1ghtia&- Hare:Fax! Stre. t. 

His Worship The Mayor 
Members of the CIty Oc, tneAl. 

At 6. meetinz of the Com m 61-.: Ci:A Works held today the 
attached report from the City Eleatxt,cian recommending that three 
250 C. P. Lights be installed on Hanover Street at an approximate 
cost of $243.72, was approved and recommended to City Council for 
adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the reports be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ILLUMINATED SIGNS 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held today, a report 
from the Building Inspector recommending that the following Illumin-
ated Signs be allowed 'to be installed, was approved and recommended 

to City Council for adoption; 

84 Spring Garden Road 
Royal Bank of Canada 	 $13.20 

- 910- 



66 Argyle St. 
Town & Couht7.7 Real Estate 

155 Kempt Road 
E. L. Ruddy 

6 Chebucto Road, 
Imperial Of..1 Ltd. 

December 13, 1951. 

$ 5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by AldrIrman Vaughan, sBQk;.%ded by Alderman Macdona
ld 

that the report be approved. 	Mc. ion passed. 

CITADEL HILL HISTORIC SITE 

December 7, 1951. 

Re: Halifax Citadel Htstoric Site 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Ccmmittee on Works at a meeting held on December 4th, 

considered the attached report from the Commissioner of Works in 

regard to the Department of Historic Sites at Ottawa ta
king over 

the Town Clock and certain lands bordering the Clock, a
nd the 

possibility of action being taken within the next two o
r three 

years to remove the Emergency Shelter buildings along that portion 

of Sackville Street. 

The Committee approved the report and recommended that 

the houses be removed in three years time. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

PER J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

December 3rd, 1951. 

Re: Halifax  Citadel Historic Site 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
and Members of the Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

In addition to taking over the Citadel Hill as a Nation
al 

Historic site, the Department at Ottawa are prepared t
o take over 

the Town Clock and certain land bordering the Clock; an
d also re-

quested that they take over the triangular plot of land
 bordering 

Brunswick Street and the southern side of Rainnie Drive
, as shown 

cross-hatched on Plan #QQ,-4-11990
. This matter was discussed at 

a previous meeting of the Town Planning Board, and was approved 

in principal. 

-911- 



December 13, 1951. 

My reason for &Fain bringing the matter up is that I feel 
it should go through he Committee on Works for their approval, 
and then to be pseesa on to Councii for final approval. 

The Historf.c Sites Department have also requested that the 
City consider te poesibility of action being taken, within the 

next two or three years, to widen Sackville Street and to remove 
the Emergency Shelter Beildings along that portion of Sackville 
Street. This is a matter for the Committee to decide before any 
action and reply may be taken. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. 	J. Hare %e, 
COMMISSIONER 'DP WORKS. 

Moved by AIdeeman Vaughan, eeeonded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be appreved. 	Meet. en passed. 

D4MAGE CITY HALL  FURNACE  

December 10th, 1951. 

Re: Payment o f C:Seaem fer Daleage Oete Hall Furnace 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Ciey Couneil. 

At a meeting of the Cemelltee - a Works held today, checks 

totalling $715.000  covering the apidve.f:.eea value of damage to the 
Furnace at City Hall on October 8th, 1951, were submitted and 
recommended to City Council for acceptance and endorsement by 

the Mayor and City Clerk. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

APPOINTMENT ASSISTANT TO SUPERINTENDENT FAIRVIEW CEMETERY 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held today, concurred 

in the recommendation of Mr. Stairs and the Commissioner of Works 
that Mr. Harvey Smith be appointed Assistant to the Superintendent 

of Fairview Cemetery at a maximum salary of $2,400.00 per year. 

Respectfully submitted 
W. P. Publicover, CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabean, CLERK OF WORKS. 

- 912- 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman M
acdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

SEWER EXTENSION XEMPT ROAD 

November 30th, 1951. 

Re: Sewer Extension - tempt Road 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Cf,ty Council. 

At a meetinc; of the Commitee on Works held on No
vember 

27th, the attached report from the Commissioner o
f Works, recom-

mending that Sewn .xtension be ordered along the
 new diversion 

of Kempt Road for a length of 180 :ee*, at an app
roximate cost 

of $1,800.00, provided the Public. Service Commiss
ion are prepared 

to extend the water main around thls :tiversion of
 Kempt Road, was 

considered. 

The Committee apwoved the report and recommended
 same to 

City Council for adoinion. 

Respeel,;fullysubw:...tted, 

W. P. Publi,,over, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per 	J. B. Sabear., 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

November 27th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 
and Members of the Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen:- 

An application has been received from Mr. 3. H. J
acobson, 

owner of the building occupied by the Pace Equipm
ent Company, Lim-

ited, requesting that the sewer be extended along the new di
version 

of tempt Road so that his building may be service
d with sewer 

facilities. 

Plan and Profile No. QQ4-11977 has been prepared showing 

the proposed sewer extension. The estimated cost
 fox= a length of 

one hundred and eighty (1801 ) feet is approximately $1,800.00, 

and the estimated assessment $350.00. 

It is recommended that this sewer extension be ordered 

provided the Public Service Commission are prepar
ed to extend the 

water main around this diversion of Kempt Road. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Ma
cdonald 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

- 913 - 



December 13, 1951. 

SEWER CONNECTIONS D. V. ROAD - FAIRV
IEW AREA 

December 3rd, 1951. 

Re: Payment by County for Sewer Connections -
Dutch Villotgf Road - Fairview Area  

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on November 

27th, the attached report from the C
ommissioner of Works, stating 

that the cost to be paid by the CCUirc;' has been calculat
ed to be 

$19,803.86, plus ..e-half the cost o
f aewe:,  maintenance was con-

sidered. 

The Committee veaommended -c hatthe original understanding 

between the Ccvnt3 and the City o:e lia:.ifax be recommended to City 

Council for ratiftation, and that t
he Ceunty pay the amount of 

$19,803.86, plus a maintenance charg
e of one per cent per year 

of the total Capital cost of $62604
.44, and that an agreement for 

a three-year period be prepared to e:ntain such terms as may be 

necessary to complete this agreement
. 

Respectfully eubmizted, 

W. P. Publieover, 
CITY CLYRK. 

Per 	J. B. ea'riear., 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

November 27th, 1951. 

Re: PAYMENT BY COUNTY FOR SEWER CON
NECTIONS -

DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD - FAIRVIEW AREA 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 

and Members of the Committee on Work
s. 

Gentlemen: 

Last February a report and plan were
 submitted, and also 

the cost that it was thought proper 
for the County of Halifax to 

pay to the City tn connection with s
ewer facilities in the Fair-

view Area of Duteh Village Road. Th
e cost to be paid by the 

County has been calculated to be $19
,803.86 plus one-half the cost 

of sewer maintenance. 

I have this morning received a lette
r from the Municipal 

Clerk and Treasurer stating that the
 above amount has been approved 

by the Municipal Council and that th
e Warden and Clerk of Halifax 

County have been authorized to enter
 into an agreement with the 

City with respect to this sewer. 

It is recommended that an agreement 
be prepared by the 

City Solicitor's Department to conta
in such terms as may be deemed 

proper for this type of an agreemen
t. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

- 914 - 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, ce,::onded by Al
derman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 

The City Clerk advised that Warden Dowell would like to 

discuss this matter with the Committee on 
Works again. 

Alderman Vaughan: °Has the County authorities seen the 

document 4  

Commlse.cti 	rf Works: "No, 	dfanit think so, If this went 

through the 0,:;un:s 	would ba gi76v_ .to the County and if they 

were not saIisfled with the terms ",;; woul
d '.;ome back 	the Com- 

mittee again. %  

Alderman Vaughan: 1Since this id only one item of 
a vast 

sewer program in ti Ev,; area. I bez,,vt,  we should pass this motion
 

as being the City's 	 I! thtl Oct&ty wishes to come back 

on it that Is for 	tc 

The mction waE, '.;1-1i';% put ana pGcd. 

HALIFAX COUNTY CONNECTION f0 C:ITY SEWER SY
STEM INTER-.: 

SECTIONNylgO4D AND DUTO1: 11!.LLAGE ROADS 

November 30th, 1951. 

Re: Request of Halifax County to Connect 
to 

The City Sewer System at the Intersection
 

of Mumford Road and Dutch Village Road  

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

The Committee on Works at a meeting held o
n November 27th, 

considered a report from the Commissioner of Wor
ks in regard to 

the Municipality of Halifax County being permitted to c
onnect 

to the City Sewer system at the intersecti
on of Mumford Road 

and Dutch Village. 

The Committee recommended that the County
 be allowed to 

connect to the Mumfo;:,d Ro
ad sewer, and that $12.00 per tInnum be 

paid for each connection; the 
County to be responsible for the 

billing and collecting of said charges, an
d that the term of 

agreement be for the period of three year
s. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

-915- 



December 13, 1951. 

November 27th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor, Chairman 

and Members of the Committee on Works. 

Gentlemen 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works held on November 

15th, a report was submitted stating the amount of $5.00 per ye
ar 

for each building in the Cou
nty connecting to the City S

ewer 

System, at the intersection 
of Mumtord Road and Dutch Village Road, 

was considered. The amount per building of $5.00 was considered 

too low and 	ww; suggestcA that 	brought before the Com- 

mittee for ftxthe c.:41sidera
tion ana ',hat a representati

ve of the 

Muni.7:ipally be atika(41 ;o sit in is:tth he Committee to discuss this 

matter. 

hae ber, 	'i;:uat the aric...x. apa2A by the
 City on 

sewer mantenanee per antram f:4
 app.:,*7710a1.1. aly $30,000.00, and it 

is eetimated that tx,.e .'t to;: a
ppr.:..ly Fifteen Thoudand (15,

 

000) sewer ::onneas. Thf;.
a 	 the average maintenance 

charge of $2.00 per ;:()nntton 	
Tha cost in the City, 

based on an inte:.'es 	
4%,':ee 	a''erage fifty (501 ) foot 

lot fur sewer a.saokie4litnt, wo
qld amt.:1; . o $10.00 per lot pe

r year. 

This amount added 	42.00 maiwcaoclay eharge would
 make an 

amount of $12.00 pa 

This is the amint suggestec 
V:iat should be paid by the 

County for eaen 	 QonneetLcn ithat may be serve
d by the 

use of the Mumford li.c,ad sewe
r at 	'7 ch Village Road intersection

. 

'J. 

,A..C. HARRIS, , 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved, Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR COAL 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Counc

il. 

At a meeting of the 
Committee on Works held teday, the 

attached report from the Commissioner of
 Works recommending accept-

ance of tenders from S. Cunard and Co. Ltd., and Union Coal Co. 

Ltd., for the supply of coal for the year 1952, was approved and 

recommended to City Council for adoption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the Committee on 

Works. 

- 916 - 



December 13, 1951. 

Gentlemen:- 

Tenders were received for the supply of coal for the
 

year 1952, in response to advertisements p
ublished in Halifax 

newspapers. 

Bids were received from Archibald Coal Co.
 Ltd., Union 

Coal Co. L'cid., and S. Cunard & Co. Ltd., and all prices quoted 
are subject to change should mines or frei

ght rates be revised. 

The following tenders are recommended:- 

Amer :;,,,,a).1 	 e 
Bras DI. 4. 
Welsh Blwir 
Acadia F0:7ge 
Dominion .:3-'41ce 

UNION COAL CO. LTD.., 

Dominion E(teent3d 
Demint.on S-a,k 
Bras Dic.;: 	Su,ke:c) 

$ 30.00 
32.00 
139".,0 
Z4.00 
cd.1 0.5(4) 
23.00 

12.92 

itelspeffully 

A. C. HarJ.- 
OMMISSIONER oF WOliKS0  

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Ald
erman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion 
passed. 

TENDERS FOR  SALT 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works hel
d today, the 

attached report from the Commissioner of W
orks, recommending 

acceptance of the tender of A. M. Smith and Co. Ltd.,,for the 

supply of salt -- In bulk at $.89 (Eighty
-Nine Cents) per 100 lbs 

In bags at $.96 (Ninety-Six Cents) per 100 lbs 

was approved and recommended to City Council for adoption
. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Per J. B. Sabean, 
CLERK OF WORKS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan}, seconded by Al
derman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

- 917 - 



December 13, 1951. 

TENDERS SAND AND GRAVEL 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of The Committee on Works held today, the 

attached report from the Commissioner of Works, recommending that 

the tender of Hubleys Sand and Gravel Company be accepted for the 

supply of Sand and Gravel for the year 1952, was approved and 

recommended tc City Council for adoption. 

RLepe3L:u1.;4 

W. V. Pub'iie:, 
CITY CLERIC. 

	

Per 	J. B. Sabea-, 
CLERK OF WOR.1 

December 1C':,h, 1951. 

His Wo:..Ghip the Mai:) 
Mernbez 	of the W.:).(ki; 

Gentlemen - 

A :enuer 	-ne 	a..q.ply of 2.1n6 	 the Works 

Department tor the yea..: 	was 	 7rom the HUBLEYIS SAND 

& GRAVEL CO. 	as ..f:11cws: 

Concrete Saud - 	Laii‘ered av Whtui - per Cu. yd. 

• 6 	at City Field or on 
the Street - 	2.50 	

N 	N 

• N 	N 
Coarse Sand 	- at Wharf 	 3.00 

N 	 N 	at City Field or on 
the Street 	2.60 	N 	Ton 

3.50 	cu. yd. 

Gravel 	 N 	at Wharf 	 2.30 	N 	N 	N 

at City Field or on 
the Streets 	2.80 	N 

This was the only Tender received and is recommended for 

approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. Harris, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

that 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TEN DRS FOR 04A 

December 10th, 1951. 

Re Tenders for Furnace 011 and 
Bunker 0CI0  Oil 	 

- 918 - 



December 13, 1951. 

His Worsnip ehe Mayor and 
Members of the City Couneil. 

At a meeting of the Cemmittee on Wo
rks held today, the 

attached report. from the Commissioner cf Works recommending that 

the tender ef Imperl.a.L Oil Ltd. be accepted for the supply of 

Furnace 011 and Beinker s C s  Oil for the year 1952 was approved and 

recommended to City Council fcr ado
ption. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. PubIcover, 
CLEIRK. 

eer el. B. eaorelm„ 
CLERK OF waRr6. 

1951. 

Hla Vir.%rhIp 
Members t 	CoTirat.;:e on Works. 

Genlement- 

in :,-espeese 
fire tenders ire~ e 	 f ,xn t1.. 

for Bunker ''Cs O. 
the year 19.Y2. 

Tenaers re- , ed we:a as 

Ea_ .'ax newspapers 
Oil and two 

S. Cunard & C?. 
Imperial 011 Ltd. 

- 1,t;?1:ae 

-4 ,4> 	••.- 
613:. 

Bunker Nco 
97 So Per Gal 
9.80 	$ 

Superline Oil Ltd. 
17.3 5  5  

Irving Oil Ltd. 17.3 5  5  

Union Coal Co. Ltd. 17.3 5  5  

It is recommended that the Tend
er of Imperial Oil Ltd. for 

Furnace Oil and Bunker sWG  be accepted for the followin
g reasons:- 

In the event of price increase the 
maximum price to be no more 

than 1 cent per gallon over price in effect
 on date contract 

awarded. 

Through a similar arrangement during the current y
ear the City 

will have saved upwards of $500.00 by the end of 1951, due to the fact 

the City is still purchasing oil at the rate of 16.9 cents per 

gallon as against 17.3 cents a curr
ent market price, 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. HARRIS, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORMS. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded.  by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES 

December 10th, 1951. 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the CommfLttee on Works held today, 

_919 



December 13, 1951. 

the attached repo:. z 'rom the Commisli:cner of Works in regard to 
tenders for the fc..11:.wing suppl2es was consideredg— 

Gasc.Line 
Kerosene 
riede.L Fuel 
Motor 011 S.A.E. .1,0 to 40 
Oisher Oils and Greases 
Speia... Castings 
Crushed Stone 
Calci,um Chloride 
Apr? 	cv; Rcaa 

Rca - 	Cold Patcrl 

Tne 	 a.,.. pladL the rq.:-)rl- and recommended same to 

11:,611 otf.Ally Liabmlted, 

13; 	13  • 
city C,erk 

4.0 B. Sanaai.: 
Cle7.t. 	Wc,rke. 

Decembc.,r 1.)r,h, 1951. 

His Woranip 7..ne M„,2-2 ar,a 
Members cof [he C.. "!1. t., 	or, 

Gentlemen g— 

AdvertisemeAts were inavrted in the Halifax newspapers asking 
for Tenders for the supply of various materials required by the 
Works Department, for their operations for the year 1952. Several bids 
were receivedg 

GASOLINE 

It is recommended that the Tender of McColl—Frontenac Oil Co. 
Ltd. be accepted for the supply of gasoline at the price of .376% 
per peal., Halifax Posted Tank Wagon price at time of delivery. 

This price also includes a fixed discount of 1% per gallon as 
well as the Provincial Gas Tax and Federal Sales Tax. It is also the 
lowest tender received for Gasoline. 

By awarding the Tender for Gasoline to one Company, the 
Department Is departing from the usual practice of former years of 
awarding the contract for Gasoline to the five major Gasoline 
distributing Companies in the City on an equal basis. As we purchase 
approximately 10,000 gallons a month the savings, should the contract 
be awarded to McColl—Frontenac Oil Co. Ltd., will amount to 
approximately $1,200.00. 

KEROSENE 

It is recommended that the Tender of McColl—Frontenac Oil Co. 
Ltd., be accepted for the supply of Kerosene at the price of .226% 
per gallon, Halifax Posted Dealer, Tank Wagon, price at _time of 
delivery. 

This price inclludes a fixed discount of 1% per gallon and was 
the lowest Tender received. 

—920 — 



Lb. 
N 

N 
• 	• 
M 	M 

N 	N 

m Gal. 
" Lb. 

No. 1 
No. 2 
No. 3 
No. 4 
No. 5 
No. 6 

Passing 
2 m 
1 
1 
1 $5 
20 
-ff. 

N 

N 

N 

December 13, 1951. 

DIESEL FUE;., 

It is recomme4idad that the Tender for the supply of Diesel 
Fuel for the year 17:J.52 be granted to the following Companies whose 
prices are laden ::6118- 

eperline 011 Co. Ltd. 
Irving Oil 
Imperia..... Oil 

MOTOR On S.A.E.  10 TO 400, 

Jne 	 the 	 Molxr Oils S.A.E. 10 to 40 

that of 	 Oc. :ad t./.1 	.)45 cents pec :7E1-lion was the 

lowest. 	 p.7bi:Wm gz'ade an..1 it; r e .:cmmended fyr acceptance. 

This pri4::e i ct 411 	fixt,d disccuto, 	ctnts 

OTHER OIL& 	GREASES; 

Folluwing 	ror other 
acceptance 	 lowest in eaon 
Fibre Grease:- 

a 	 .,,Je tor 
...cn, l'A.ton of 

18.4¢ 
18.4¢ 
18.4¢ 

Th;:ban 	- 	 L 	Ltoft. 
Transm:.s1..)n Gnease 90-;,/L; - 	 Oi.1 
Hypo )d 01 	Oahe:A-tali 
Heaqy - Impe,1. . 
Water 	Grei.se 
LThassie a:r.Jaat - 	 0 
Diaszta, Lt,:c 	011 — 

Cailauia:: 1! . 

SPECIAL OASTINGL;; 
wsrarnm•-.1e-mr 	 n • 

Two Tenders were rcceived for special Castings 
Sons Ltd. and Flem:.ng bros. as follows:- 

Catchpt t Coire 
Cat chpl t Grating 
Grate Bare 
Manhole Cc7ers - Sewer 
Manhole eaVers - Track 
Manhole Co'.4e,:,  - Coal Hole 
Manhole Frames - Sewer 
Manhole Frames - Track 
Manhole Frames - Coal Hole 
Manhole SUps 
Street Monument Casting 
Blower Grates 
All other castings 

from Hillis and 

FLEMING 
10 
12 
1'  

9 

loi 
9 
9 
10 
12 
12 
12 
11 

HILLIS 

12i 
10 

9 
9 

1 
9 
9 

:Low 
13 

12 

The Tender c't Fleming Bros. being lower in the majority of the 
items, it i.e recommended their tender be accepted for the year 1952. 

CRUSHED STONF. 

Only one Tender was received for crushed stone, that of 
Municipal Spraying and Contracting, as follows:- 

Screen Retained on 2t4  
N 	 M 	96 1

12 

I K  N 
g 

2-  

— 921 — 

N 

N 

N 

N 
	

N N 

H 

N 

$ 1.90 
:1 .95 
2.20 
2.75 
2.40 
2.10 



T6.v,4 and Liquid 
and veT.,- Ing Ltd. 

Pic - Gallon 
• 

- 

%It? r 

December 13, 1951. 

1.61 of Cry.kther 
Stun 

Pr1ee6 aic f.o.b. Crusher. 

It is rezomaiendad chat the Tender 
Contracting L1,5.. be aeciepted for Crashed  

$ 1.95 
2.40 

of Municipal Spraying and 
Stone. 

CAJMCHLORIDE 

Canadian llidlAstries Ltd. submitted the only Tender for
 Calcium 

Chloride, namelyt- 

Oa,-A,:e.a 	 P Ton 

• 
	 ":76.Y.•  

it 1,, ritmmendy..i 
	 "janad:=.3_. Tridstriea Ltd. 

be ac,;epc.t,d. 

A ':2t;nde.:,  
Asph44, 
as followet- 

Appli:.a 
'13I (-4 

R.,, a 	r.t: 	r,‘ 0  

. 	 bpityiag and 

L;;:j. 	.*Ct:a 
	 Oils, Etc. 

ASPHALT 1414, ROLLD OILS ap- cOLD PATCH. 

Only Tender for the supply of Asphalt, Tar, Road Oils,
 Cold 

Patch, was that received from Imperial 011 Ltd. as fol
lows:- 

Aspha'i,t R.C.; 	- 1-2-3-4-5) Tank Car Lots 17.10 0 Per G
al. 

Road Oil, Sc-...;4 	 x14.00 ¢ w 

Asphalt Cold Patch) Mc2 Drums Car' Load Lots 21.10 ¢ w  
4 	 1  Less Than Car Load Lots 

23.54 g Per Gal. 

It As recommended that the Tender of Imperial Oil Ltd.
 be 

accepted for the supply of Asphalt, Tar, Road Oils and
 Cold Patch. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. C. HARRIS, 
COMMISSIONER OF WORKS. 

by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

• 

Moved 

that the report be approved. Motion passed 

FAWIEWCIT'y ENTRANCE, 

November 30th, 1951. 

RE FAIRVIEW ENTRANg_ TO CITY 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the CL ;;y Council. 

At a meeting of the Town planning Board held on Novemb
er 27th, 

the attae.ned report traom the Town Planning Engineer an
d Plans No. 

gq-3-11879 and Qq-L:-11995 were considered. 



D.teember 13, 1951. 

The Comm:` ,tee approved the plans and recomm
ended same to 

City Counctl; and aA.so reeommend
ed that street lines be laid 

down and the necessary property purt;hased t
o acquire the right—of—

way of the Civylu portion of the highway from the 
Dutch Village 

Road at Fat rv' ew c sayers Road. 

Respeetfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERX. 

Nov eTat, 	2';', 1951. 

H16 WorEn'p 
Members ‘.• 

Gentlemertz; 

+. 	• 

	

As request 	0' 	:‘c,  

	

t 	 ttuo 	ji-.J.`1.3. I again 

sabm:!. t. my prop(.,s0IL 1:r 	
s..oroing an overhead 

bridge at the .,.nd..pasa 	
xroa,. the underpass 

thro.,zgh to tn,z, 	 t 	:”, 

'1. 
L'nenti'z's 

Hobd 	1.1a0m,_ "tfimi;1 , 	:.d.cc. 1);, Aidtznia!'. Breen that 

the report be approved. 

Alderman Vaughan: 'It is tLe overall plan t
hat we are Voting 

on tonght7 la that rAgh0 We are adopting t
he two highways?' 

H5 s Worshlp the Mayor: 'There is one point 
in my meeting in 

Montreal and Washington. I find that as far
 as Civil Defense is con—

cerned, we are in line with anything across
 the continent. We have 

the same problem before us as all these dif
ferent cities in the 

matter of the approaches and proper highway
s for 8wa04tion. 

and bringing in suppll.es. I took the plans 
agreed upon 	Committee 

supplied to me by the Town Planning Enginee
r showing rempt Road 

and the whole thing. I asked that we be gra
nted an appointment 

with the Board of Transport Commissioners i
n January to present 

our claim that under the Railway Aot where 
we can show the 

elimination of a hazard on the railway, we 
can ask for 50% of the 

cost of construction. This is the first sta
rt. By the time we get 

the lines laid down on the western approa.:h
 with the projection from 

— 923— 



December 13, 1951. 

Bayers Road, to Almda-te, we will work on that during the coming 

year and we will. make a submission to the authorities at Ottawa 

and then we will go to the Highways Dept. in the Pro
vince. When 

that is through, via will be c,omparable to the other cities. Down 

here we are laboring too much on the details when we should get 

on with the job and when we get that done, the civil defence will 

‘;‘)Inpare w th 	 tne 

A;.dcnnar. 	 do 	aheuld lInde:6tand that the 

left prong L 	hlghway la go ..r_;  ts 	 k41'.1.. 	Are we 

dealing with 4,11F r,-;./& -vall plan or .zhe 	liaec c)f 	landl" 

His WorBMTJ t.he Mayo 7y: "We a kt deaJAng 	t!-!.: western 

approach t c the r.:;; o.t Hallfax ,c1;e1.  . 
.1.011 

Mr. Sncol,..: 	:aki4e in mi6.d 	 F6.:t -A.ew to 

Bayers Road. B; 	*11.fA3 we comr: 	 through 

with the whql 

Alderman Dc;nah.oag °We die?';.38ed the questio tJ. ,  to the 

improvement of KerapL Rd. If we wre proceeding with one and not 

improving Kempt Road, we are entitled to know that. N 

His Worship the Mayor: "I think we are approving the whole 

thing. The plans are there and that includes tempt Road. °  

Alderman Fox: "In the past in many cases after land has been 

acquired, it has laid dormant for many years and nothing done. We 

have the bottleneck at the Arm Bridge and it has been lying there 

for 5 years and we are not assured when it will be gone ahead 

with." 

Alderman Vaughan: "I am not trying to block the western 

approach, but it should tie in with the overall scheme." 

His Worship the Mayor: "We have dealt with this in Com—

mittee and you have given me authority to place the plans before 

Ottawa in January.° 

Alderman Vaughan: gDo I understand that the eastern approach 

is contingent upon the approval being received from the Board of 

Transport Commissioners?" 

— 924 — 



December 13, 1951. 

His Worsh:4 the Mayor: 'From the Railway.' 

Alderman Vaughan: 'The traffic hazard was eliminated in 

1911 by the con@t1.-u3tion of the overhead bridge. I think they 

are going to argue that they have eliminated the hazard at that 

point. I am afraid we will not get very far at Ottawa.' 

His Worship the Mayor: "We are going to have it approved 

by the Dept. of Highways. All mav6ers nave been agreed upon. 

If you want to take on 111. million dcllare to correct the approaches 

I would say yes, but I am willing to uee if we 'Jan get one half 

of it. The whole plan is a matter of defense.' 

The motion was then put and passed unanimously the follow.- 

ing Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen DeWolf, 

Moriarty, Breen, Lane, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Donahoe, Fox, 

Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and MaQMillan. 

GRANT NATIONAL  HARBOUR BOARD 

His Worship the Mayor stated that while he was in Ottawa 

he waited on the National Harbour Board Chairman and that he 

was hopeful of funds before the end of the month. He said he 

was not sure of the amount, but it would be a definite help on 

the tax rate next year. 

SUBDIVISION PREFABRICATED LOTS  

November 30th, 1951. 

Re: Altering Prefab  Lots #95 to #132 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 

At a meeting of the Town Planning Board held on November 
27th, the attached Plan No. 00-4-11956, was presented for a 
public hearing. 

As no objections were received the Board recommended that 
the resubdivision be approved and the necessary By--Law prepared 
for submission and approval of the Department of Municipal Affairs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman MacMillan 

- 925 - 



that the rt-pi:I-T. 

December 13, 1951. 

be approved. 	/lotion passed. 

FEDERAL GRANT 

 

 
 

 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 3, 1951. 

To His Worship 	e, Mayor and 
Members of the City Cc,unoil. 

The attached report from the City Assessor respecting 
Federal Grant was read at a meeting of the Taxation & Assessment 
Commec riz.aJ cr. L11, above date. 

IL 	af„pee. to to:ward sax,: to Council fc: 	information 
and tiling. 

Respectfully Ibm.'!ted, 

W. P. PLblic,c ,  :z 1  
CITY CLERI. 

Nov ember 	195:. 

His Wovship the Maycf and 
Members of Trixatoi, and Auses 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen 	 Ref; Federal  

wA.f:h 	adv.I.se that the 	 Bran.2.11 or the Depart— 
ment of Flnance, Ottawa, has paid co the City the sum of $252,392. 
as a grant in lieu of taxation. This represents an increase of 
$55,028. over 1950. 

In addition the Department has decided to consider the 
Fire Protection Rates as a Real Estate tax and in this connection 
has paid the sum of $8,348. for the year 1950, and $11,225. for 
the year 1951. Formerly these Fire Protection rates were paid 
under agreements with the Department of National Defence and the 
Department of Public Works. The former agreement expired in 1949 
and the latter in March of 1950 and since that time no money has 
been paid on this account. In Zhe future these amounts will be 
considered as Real Estate Taxes and be paid as was done this year. 
The total amount, therefore received by the City from this source 
for the year 1951 is $271,965. representing an increase of $74,601. 
over 1950. 

The Department has also paid to the City the full claim for 
Local Improvement charges amounting to $9,310.12. Central Housing 
and Mortgage has paid the sum of $907.02 for taxes for this current 
year. 

A reduction of 42.6% on the assessment of the Dockyard pro—
perty was again adopted. Further, we had included in our appli—
cation for a grant the assessment on the property of the National 
Research Council on Oxford Street, but as this property is a Crown 
Company it was necessary for us to deduct it from our grant and 
make an application to the Company. This action has been takeno 

This letter is for your information and should be sent on 
to Council, so that it will form part of the records of the City. 

Yours very truly, 
J. F. McManus, CITY ASSESSOR. 
— 926 — 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolfl  seonded by. Alderman Breen that 

	

he report be aPpro4i:d. 	Motion passed. 

ApSESSMENT MOA1B 4. 	'ED 

Halifax, N. S., 
November 19, 1951. 

To Has Worshap the Mayor and 
Members of the City Coancil. 

AL a meeiing of the Taxation and Assessment Cc,mmittee 
Ekb: 	di t:-, 	ar,tazhi.-:,1 -17.epo:t fom the 	Assessor 

aet‘76smert of M;)!..:t.ti :441:ted was coleldred. 

.-e:ommeLds rya , .,he report be approved. 

lay' P. P,t‘:_'7.  
CITY CLERK. 

1951. 

Hie Wozohlp err M,. %t- a-i 
Mealb:;rs cls Taxat.tc,i. v. .2. 
Assessmc:nt 
City Flail. 
Halifax:  N. S. 

Gentlemen 

join;, 	cf '‘ne i'inance and Executive 
Committee and this Committee at which I was instructed to 'effect an 
arrangement with Mcre Ltd. whereby the assessment may be set at a 
figure which will produce a tax of $40,000. annually for a period of 
five years' I have discussed the same with the Company's representa-
tives. 

Attached is a proposed draft of legislation which gives 
effect to the resolution approved. At the pre ant rate of taxation 
the assessment would be actually $493,800. but the nearest round 
figure would be $500,000. end hess this amount was agreed upon. In 
this amount is included the normal assessment on the bakery division 
of 8100:000. and $50,000. business assessment leaving the balance of 
$350:000. on the candy plant on which the ordinary assessment would 
be $779,000. real estate. 

A departue is made in ';he proposed legislation whereby 
new buildings or addl'cions erected will be added to he assessment 
making allowan:e for any of the other part which has been sold or 
demolished. Under the present legislation the Company could erect 
new buildings and no chancre was made in the fixed assessment. 
Should:  however, the Company sell any of its vacant land there will 
be no reduction in the assessment so fixed. 

The term of the new fixation is for a period of five years 
commencing on January 1st, 1952 and ending December 31st 1956. 

()trier sections of the proposed legislation are to the 
effect that no business tax shall be payable by the Company except 
on the bakery division or in the event of establishing a retail 
shop. The Company will pay for any local improvements and fire 
protection in the ordinary manner. 

Yours very truly, 
J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

- 927 - 



December 13, 1951. 

Moved by Alderman Fox, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Breen asked what would the amount of taxes be 

to the City i.. .he  ensuing five years and was advised by the Assessor 

that it would be approximately 340,000.00 per year. 

The City Assessor for the information of the Council out- 

lined tne stages thc.....tgh which this maler had gone. 

In an 	lIs There arras' danger for comparison pur- 

v.:6es at some nv:uz,e date when we go rc the Federal Go/ernment when 

they go ',lit() 	11,  aebt,ssmenLe?" 

City Assets nio, I dons 	so. The Taluations on 

the buildings today wld be comparable wiTai the Federal Government 

per 	roL).%  

Aa',11-pman 	 is a.o)nd e . .300,000.00 reduction?" 

Ct ty.  Asti-?ss: 	Y-es." 

Aldtxman 	Iltd we Lot, t:f-ce.:.% a loss wIth respect 

to the Dockyards and Elllpyardes  

City Assessors The Dockyard Assessment was reduced by 

42.6% by the Federal Government Grant Division because the Shipyards 

enjoyed an exemption of approximately 42.6%." 
Alderman Breen: 	think there was a loss to the City in 

revenue of something around i of a million dollars over a period of 

25 years plus water. There is a change of assessment at a time 

other than at the ordinary time of appeal session. I would assume 

that anyone could come in and get a review of their assessment which 

is denied the average tax payer. Is that correct?" 

His Worship the Mayor: *No. Any citizen has the right to 

come before the Taxation Committee on any point and if they can show 

a good solid reason they will get the same treatment as Moira.. 

Alderman Breen: *Will the same privilege be granted to 

anyone today or tomow to present their case?" 

His Worship the Mayor: "The Taxation Committee meets once 

a month and anyone can present a case and if it is as Build as 

- 928 - 



December 13, 1951. 

wc.,vbs  they wIll gi.t a hearing. °  

A2d#rman BY earl o °I am satisfied that the average tax 

payer will not ge4.: the opportunity. °  

His Wcirship he Mayor: EHe can go before thu appeal Board. °  

Alderman Breen: % Why was this not started %there? It did 

not even come from the Appeal Board to the Assessment Committee. It 

by-pati ,;(.: 	 *4 
	 hop--  V., 	memb6r. 

reas 	 :Le last 2 years s have subs±dihed this Company 

to the sm of $6CC.,On.0 pis 	n -  a g-.7.ater porion. of that 

period. Yo71 are 	exe,:iptiag them 	anotne: ha i mfaltc:n dollars 

which if3 around It mlilion dollare. watc;i1 1411J :,nterest in 

April, members ol 	Ccuncil whc it. 11.1 advocate the me:411ng of the 

two tax rates. FuftheTmr,re, I thtak 	7.7ears ls too 1..!,g Lnder any 

eireamstb.nces, 	must grant 7.,:'7.te (7:emption it 0.cu-,.d be for 

a shorter perlod 

Moved 11 amendment by A:ae::1 Breen, seoc.nd..:4 by Alderman 

Vaughan that 	e.,xemplc be gran-;,e,-..L :Qr. a perf.cd 	r.;t.:: year and 

the necessary legislation. obtained. 

Alderman Vaughan: In extending this exemption we are 

striking a new tax structure in the City on income. Moire came to 

us with a financial statement and asked for assistance. What happened 

through the war years? I remember some months ago we were approached 

by the officials from Moira Ltd. and they showed us a sheet contain-

ing %he figures paid to Ottawa over the war years and the amounts 

were astronomical. The City should have had its share. We go to 

the Federal Government and ask for grants yet we don't take-  full 

advantage of our present taxing powers. The mere fact that Moire 

will earn X dollars as compared with last year is not sufficient a 

reason for us to grant an exemption. It seems in the City of Hali-

fax we are going to subsidize their operation. I wonder what would 

Happen if they were taxed at the $8.10 rate. They presented figures 

but only on the basis of this year. These are really projected 

figures. We should have had the projection over a period of years 

- 929 - 



December 13, 1951. 

and then we would have had a better compromise.' 

klderman HatfieldS 	a war broke out, could it be stated 

that this exemption no longer exists. Instead of the Federal Govern-

ment getting the money, we would get it.' 

Alderman Donahoe: 'The asset of Moirs Ltd. ould easily be 

lost to this City through certain conditions. They are competing 

with tLe Uppt-:7 	 Thy 4:1:1;)1 -xy a lot of labor. We 

should nc 11L.t 	 yea. 	jeara may be too .gong, but a 

year : s toc, short. X peopc asaf.rist the amenaltnt. 14  

Aderman Br.:.-en: We, budget. r.:r 	months and 	'.7.ax rate 

ig oz 12 m-:ntlis. 

KIdeoman 14:;r%ar14 stated 1-18 -/lews mere 	lss c.,xincided 

with Aidermar Donahoc l.d h€ proposed tc, 	for the moti--.)n• 

The timendmcnI. %as p-t and P:37 	votlng 	the same and 

9 against :t EL6 

FOR THE AMEpgINIT AGAINST IT 

Alderman AbbotT, 	 Aidevffici Adams 
Breen 	 DeWolf 
Lane 	 Donahoe 
Vaughan 	 Duffy 

Fox 
Hatfield 
Macdonald 
MacMillan 
Moriarty 

- 4 - 	 - 9 - 

Moved in amendment by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by 

Alderman Vaughan that the exemption be granted for a period of 

3 years and the necessary legislation obtained. 

The amendment was put and passed 12 voting for the same 

and 1 against it as follows: 

FOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AI NST IT 

Ale,erman DeWolf 
Moriarty 
Lane 
Abbott 
Adams 
Macdonald 
Donahoe 
FQX 
Duffy 
Vaughan 
Hatfield 
MacMillan 

- 12 - 

Alderman Breen 

-97)0- ONO 



De,.lember 13, 1951. 

cr!gina: mctIon was detAared lost. 

Aldr:rma:,  Etr:,:e:, wanted to knou-  if the Company could come 

nder tne a)ntis A.: at the end 01! Tj yea:ss and that the legislation 

sad ;n tnaz manit . 

The Clty Sol.titor then explained the provisions of the 

Bc;nus A,;:t for tne infolmation of CounGil. 

.U.derman Breen suggested that all members of Council 

snw;ld r.g.:e a ,cp),  ol 	 Ac. 

Mzikd ty 	 zhd Olzy 	 prepare 

Ira a,,:.urdarty W:7t. 	EcL-,e 

Titter:: 	vo 5en:Jnd.r 3 Mo'A‘.1n. 

TA._Ft."4;fati.P1.1:11.74; 	?ROWAN ::: 1730.,q1ETI: 

Ealfax, N. N• S•, 
til:,-cm'c't:Ir 19 1951. 

_  

To H1.6 Worelvlp 	 and 
Members of thc 

Thc Taxa 	 Ir.±:c!..ng held on 
ti%e 	 r.. mac. 	Assessor 
:tspe-:tiL,F a 	 7e a71' 	 Nta J gotta 

f'Gr exempt 	 c,n the :- 	us  id by 
Gottlngen Street. 

Your Committee recommends that the request be granted and 
the nec.essary legislation obtained. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

October 24, 1951. 

HI8 Worship the Mayor and 
Members Taxation and kssessment Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen: 
Rs; 111 GottiagmgIpeet 

I attach letter from H. L. Roper, President of the John 
Howard Society of Nova Scotia requesting .exemption from the 
occupancy tax at 111 Gottingen Street. 

This assessment is based on the fact that this Society 
is occupying premiss at the above address and in as much as it 
Is a club or organization which is not operating for the purpose 
of gain, under the Provisions of Section 350, sub--section 3, the 
assessment is based on 25% of the value of the premises occupied. 
The special assessment which was placed against them this year was 
In5  a. .t the business tax rate of $8.101  made the tax payable 

- 931 - 

• 



       

December 13, 1951. 

Should your Committee decide to approve the request it 
will be necetiaary to forward the same to City Council and obtain 

the necessary legislation. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. MCMANUS, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Fox that the 

report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

TAX );EMPTTON SALVATION .ARM4' AND  SISTERS OF SERVICE 

Halifax, N. S., 
December '3, 1951. 

       

       

       

 

       

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

       

       

       

The attached reports from the City Assessor respecting 
requests from the Salvation Army for exemption from taxation on 
their properties #218-220 Argyle Stv3et and #227 Grafton Street 
and the Sisters of Service of Canada lor exemption from taxation 
on their property at 2 Tobin Street, were considered by the 
Taxation and Assessment Committee at a meeting held on the above 
date. 

It was agreed to recommend that the requests be granted 
and the necessary legislation obtained. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

       

       

       

       

       

       

October 22, 1951. 

       

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members Taxation & Assessment Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Gentlemen: 

Re: 218-220 Argyle Street 
227 Grafton Stregit. 

I attach letter from Major Arthur H. Hill, asking 
exemption from taxation on the above properties. 

The assessment on the property 218-220 Argyle Street was 
before the Court of Tax Appeals in 1944-45 when the assessment was 

confirmed and the appeal dismissed. 

In 1947 legislation was obtained whereby any occupancy 

tax would not be assessed against the Salvation Army while they 
continued to occupy the above premises. This legislation is still 
in force. 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

The assessment and taxes are as follows: 

- 932  - 

       

       

 

       

 

       
 

       

 

       

 

 

       



Pr pert• 

218-20 Argyle St. 
227 Grafton St. 

Tctal 

December 13, 1951. 

AEkffiessmEfn 	 Tax 

$12,600. 	 $441.00 
1:100 38.50 

413,TOY--- 	 -1479.50- 
1111C1...10 

This 
to Council for 

Is purely a matter for you to decide and recommend 
any legislation should you approve of the request. 

Yours respectfully, 

J. F. MCMANUS, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

November 30, 1951. 

fits Wership the Mayol and 
Members Taxation and 
ASete8Ment Committee, 
City Hall, 
Halifax. 

Gentlem: 

I have recel7ed an applatioil through R. P. Tx2nahoe, Esq., 

K.C., on behalf of the S..ste-ps 	 of Canr.da. At the present 

time the Sisters of Sere are the clwiwrs of the property 2 Tobin 

Styeet and are exempt tom Taxatl.on CD a portion of the property 

which they cvlc'apy. The 4*,otal 	 of the property' Is $11500. 

and the assessment lb $5,000. givinr2; an exemption of $6,500. In 

addition to the 1)%sness assestmeni ,has,, Sisters are also assessed 

for a business tax and household 	Particulars of the assessments 

on which the sisters pay are as 	t 

Residential Realty $5,000. 0 $3.50 C. 
Business Assessment 1,200. 0 8.10 C. 
Household 	5 	380. 0 3.50 C. 

Total tax payable 

tax payable 
• 
• 

$175.00 
97.20 
13.30 

$285.50  

You will recall that at your last meeting you had before 

you an application from the Salvation Army asking exemption on 

their Hostel on Argyle Street. The application at present under 

consideration is in a similar position as they are carrying on a 

similar work and it also was before the Court of Tax Appeals some 

years ago in 1944, as was the Salvation Army. 

Yours very truly, 

J. F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Fox that 
Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman 

the report be approved. 
	Motion passed. 

LIMITED DIVIDEND CORPORATIONS  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 3, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Taxation and Assessment Committee at a meeting 
held 

- 933 - 



December 13, 1951. 

granting some concession 
erect and operate houses on the above date cons!Ldered. the matter of 

to Limited DINidend Corporations formed to 

under the National FL,using Act. 

It was agreed to recommend that any such Corporation which 

erects and operates houses under the said Act and the cost of which 

ehall not exceed $10,000.00 per unit shall be assessed at such 

amount as to produce $98.00 per annum in taxes. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicovers  
CITY CLERK. 

Molied by Aidemari DeWolf, ae.:-.on
ded by Alderman 

report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT OVER qp..i'.00 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 4, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City C-Duncli. 

At; a meeting of the Prefabricated Housing Committee held 

on the above date an a:Junt amount :.::g to $1,240.00 payable to H. 

R. Doane & Co. Gcver7; audit 
fees in c„)nnection with 	account— 

ing system of the Prabricated H
ousf.ng Department was approved

 

and recommended for payment. 

Fox that 

the 

Respectfully e+..5ni s. 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

by Alderman Vaughan, seconded b
y Alderman Abbott 

be approved. 	Motion passe
d. 

ACCOUNTS OVER i32200 

Moved 

that the report 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 7, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

The Housing Accommodation Commi
ttee at a meeting held on 

the above date, approved and rec
ommended for payment an account 

of 

C. S. Barkhouse, amounting to th
e sum of $802.50. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, secon
ded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

— 934 — 



              

              

              

  

December 13, 1951. 

           

CITY HOME SURVEY 

           

           

  

Halifax, N. S., 
November 28, 1951. 

           

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of a Committee of the Whole Council held 
on the above date, consideration was given to the City Home 
Report with Recommendations as prepared by Dr. Clyde Marshall, 
Alderman B. 0. Macdonald and Mr. E. J. Cragg under date of January 20, 1951. 

Your Commi4,tee makes the following recommendations to 
City Council: 

1. That Immediate steps be taken by tne Commissioner of Health 
to bring about the erection' of a mental hospital fcr the City 
of Halifax. 

2. That the City Home as presently constituted lee rehabilitated 
to provide for a home for the chronleally sick and aged poor. 

3. That the Commissioner of Heat.' be empowered immediately to 
bring in a report to provide a decent standard of care and 
treatment for the patients now presently lodged in this institution 
and that such renovations and improvements be of such character as 
if possible to be incorporated in the future rehabilitation of the 
building. 

4. That the Commiseioner of Health approach the Provincial 
Government to see if some institution could be set up for the T.B. 
and Typhoid patients or added to another hospital. 

5. That the Commissioner of Health be instructed to bring in an 
immediate report to the Committee # the Whole Council for the 
improvement of the feeding and the menu of the inmates at the 
City Home and also improvements in the methods in which the food 
is served. 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

6. That Mr. J. Philip Dumaresq assist the Commissioner of Health 
in preparing the recommendations for immediate action, with respect 
to #5. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Donahoe 

that the report be approved. 	Motion passed. 

Read report from the Commissioner of Health as follows: 

December 13th 1951. 

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

           

His Worship the Mayor 
and Members of City Council. 

            

            

            

Gentlemen: 

             

 

-935- 

            

              

              

              

I 

             



December 13, 1951. 

Pursuant to ,,eee action o: Coencil sitting as a Committee 
of the whele ee We.ftneedeey, Novemher 2SthP,1, 1 have the following 
recommendatons to  ze.ke: 

1. The purelhase 	elec:rica3ly heated food conveyors for 
each of the 611 d., al 	rooms on the basement floor and 
for the two enfrmary wards. These will replace present 
method of corNeying food, be sanitary and aseure main- 
tenance of heat from kitchen to serving. Estimated 
cost - $5000.0e. 

2. Purchase of new plastic type of dishes for the serving 
of meals. Some ara already In use and ar$ proving very 

f 	 ,n 

adcILtLcnal 	 Estimaro3d 	- $1500.00. 

4. Installan cf 4 	 EO.nha 
infirmaPy ivadiE, and 2 	 woils ln 
Es%imati.a 

Lli the two 
GABement. 

5. Appointmen4. 17r wiii 	 chpt 	:tai ge cf 
kitchen and 	 - $2000.00 - 
$2500.00. 

6, Purchase 
meals in 	at 	 coF,t - $500.00. 

7. Supplyine; 	p"-si3e6 

spoil . OL 

..Ytg .1%.t.c:: co that 
with 

8. Estlalaee!. 
uonvi.:4Jors ar12. 

.17) 	RAC1.!41; areas for 
LQC-,;;; 	4g:.o000000 

9. Purchase of some smaller kitchen ware such as pots, pans, 
and gene.leal utility articles of a miscellaneous nature. 
Estimated cost - $1000.00. 

TOTAL COST $16,800.00 

All the above equipment will form part of the major plan 
and be, incorporated into that plan for remodelling of the present 
kitchen and food service. The above Items can be put into oper-
ation within two months depending on delivery date of the equipment. 

These items should impreve immediate the food preparation 
and serving but in a temporary way only, and must bo followed by 
the changes to be reported upon by Mr. Dumaresq. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Allan R. Morton, M.D., M.P.H., F.A.P..A. 
Commissioner of Public Health & Welfare. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Macdonald 

that the report be approved. 

Alderman Donahoe: NThese recommendations are in line 

with the suggestion made by Alderman Breen at the Committee of the 

Whole Council that something immediate should be done. 	would like 

to assure Council in my opinion these will go a long way towards 

- 936 - 

• 



HALIFAX, N. S. 
DECEMBER 13, 1951 

HIS um.HIP TH7  IYAYOR AND M
7NR7RS OF THT CITY COUNCIL 

FURTHER TO THE RECENT MEE
TING OF THE COMMITTEE 

OF THE WHOLE COUNCIL AND 
FURTHER TO OR, MORTON'S P

RO-

POSAL FOR IMMEDIATE IMPRO
VEMENTS IN THE FOOD PREPARATION 

AND SERVING METHODS AT TH
E CITY HOME, I PRESENT HEREWI

TH 

A REPORT COVERING IMPROVE
MENTS OF A PERMANENT NATU

RE IN 

THE FOOD PREPARATION AND 
SERVING FACILITIES AT THE

 ABOVE 

MENTIONED INSTITUTION, 

THESE IMPROVEMENTS FALL 
INTO THREE PHASES: 

(A) PROVISION OF IMPROV
ED KITCHEN FACILITIES, 

(B) PROVISION OF AN EL
EVATOR TO CARRY THE 

FOOD CONVEYORS TO THE INF
IRMARY WARDS, 

(0) RENOVATION OF EXISTI
NG DINING ROOMS. 

I HAVE PREPARED A PLAN WHICH ILLUSTRATES OUR 

PROPOSED SOLUTIONS TO THE VAlIOUS PROBLEMS AN
D A STUDY 

OF THIS PLAN WILL ASSIST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
TO 

FOLLOW THESE SUGGESTED SOLUTI
ONS. 

(A) FTTCHUI FA=ITI7S  

AFTER A PRELIMINARY INSP
ECTION BY DR,MORTON, 

MR. J7TTINGER, THE SUPERINTEN
DENT, AND flY- 

SELF, IT WAS OBVIOUS THAT
 THE MAIN BASIC 

REQUIREMENT FOR IMPROVED 
EATING FACILITIES 

WAS A COMPLETE NEW KITCHEN, 

THE NECESSITY OF OPERATIN
G THE EXISTING 

KITCHEN FACILITIES WHILE 
THE NEW KITCHEN 

WAS BEING CONSTRUCTED WAS
 CONSIDERED, AND 

IT SEEMED BEST TO BUILD 
THE NEW KITCHEN 

IN THE PRESENT BAKE SHOP
 SO THAT THE EXISTING 

KITCHEN FACILITIES WOULD 
BE DISTURBED AS 

LITTLE AS POSSIBLE DURIN
G THE RENOVATION 

PERIOD. 

AFTER A DISCUSSION WITH MISS ESSEN, DIETITIAN 

FOR THE T.R. HOSPITAL KITCH
EN, AND A STUDY 

OF OTHER SATISFACTORY KI
TCHEN LAYOUTS, I 

HAVE EVOLVED A PLAN FOR 
THE NEW KITCHEN OF 

THE CITY HOME WHICH I FE
EL WILL SERVE THE 

PURPOSE ADMIRABLY, THIS LAYOUT IS BASED ON 

THE FLOW DIAGRAM I HAVE 
INDICATED ON THE 

PLAN, AND RECOMMENDATIONS
 OF THE FEDERAL 

SECURITY AGENCY OF THE A
MERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH 

SERVICE, DIVISION OF HOS
PITAL FACILITIES. 

THIS LAYOUT REQUIRES AN 
ADDITION TO THE 

BUILDING IN ORDER TO PRO
VIDE THE NECESSARY 

STORAGE, REFRIGERATION A
ND PREPARATION ROOMS 

FOR THE NEW KITCHEN, I H
AVE INDICATED THE 

NECESSARY ADDITIONAL CON
STRUCTION ON THE PLAN, 

THE PLAN PROVIDES FOR DE
LIVERY OF GOODS IN 

BULK TO THE REAR OF THE 
EXISTING BUILDING AND 

IN THE VICINITY OF THE KITCHEN AREA, INSTEA
D 

OF TO THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING W
HERE IS IS 

PRESENTLY DELIVERED. 



T3g PLAN ALSO PROVIDES .1DEOUATE SEPARAT
E 

REFRIGERATED STORAGE FOR MEATS, VEGETAB
LES 

AND DAIRY PRODUCTS, WHCIH UNDER THE PRE
SENT 

SET UP, ARE KEPT IN THE SAME REFRIGERATOR., 

TH2 LAYOUT MAKES USE OF THE ELECTRICALLY 

HEATED FOOD TRUCKS WHICH ARE RECOMMENDED IN 

DR. MORTON'S IMMEDIATE PLAN FOR IMPROVED 

FEEDING FACILITIES, 

OTHER FEATURES OF THIS LAYOUT ARE ADEQUATE 

VENTILATION, PROPER MOISTUREPROOF FLOOR 

AND WALL FINISHES, SUITABLE DRAINAGE I . MODERN 

DISHWASHING, (INCLUDING DISINFECTING), AND 

A SMALL DINING ROOM FOR THE KITCHEN HELP, 

IN ACCORDANCE PITH THE REQUIREMENTS LAID 

DOW! BY THE COMMITTEE, THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 

KITCHEN LAYOUT WILL FIT AS AN INTEGRAL PART, 

INTO ANY NEW PLANS FOR MODERNIZATION OF 

THE EXISTING BUILDING AND IN THIS RESPECT CAN 

REALLY BE CONSIDERED AS A PART OF THAT OVER-

ALL RENOVATION PLAN. 

.(E) PROVISION OF 71,77A TOR  

I UNDERSTAND FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT THAT 

THIS INSTITUTION HAS BEEN IN NEED OF AN 

ELEVATOR FOR SOMETIME FOR THE TRANSPORTING 

OF PATIENTS TO VARIOUS FLOORS. 

THE ELEVATOR PROPOSED WOULD BE OF A SATIS,.. 

FACTORY SIZE SO THAT IT CAN BE USED NOT ONLY 

FOR TRANSPORTING FOOD CONVEYORS, MENTIONED 

ABOVE, TO THE UPPER FLOORS, BUT ALSO FOR 

TRANSPORTING INFIRM PATIENTS. 

A VERY SUITABLE LOCATION NOW EXISTS IN THE 

BUILDING FOR THIS ELEVATOR, NAMELY, THE 

LARGE VERTICAL STAIRWAY SHAFT LEADING UPWARD 

FROM THE FOYER AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO THE 

BUILDING, 

THE PROVIDING OF THIS ELEVATOR WILL ALSO 

SERVE TO CLOSE IN THE OPEN VERTICAL STAIRWELL 

WHICH WAS MENTIONED IN THE FIRE CHIEF'S 

REPORT AS A FIRE HAZARD. 

(0) DININ(1 RCOn 

THE IMPROVING OF THE EXISTING DINING ROOMS 

BY IMPROVED FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS 

WAS ALSO INVESTIGATED, AND IT APPEARS THAT 

CONSIDERABLE BRIGHTENING UP OF THESE ROOMS 

IS POSSIBLE. 

RECOMMEND STRAPPING AND PLASTERING ALL 

WALS AND CEILINGS AND PAINTING SAME IN 

LIGHT COLORS. ;STEW FLOOR COVERINGS OF ASPHALT 

TILE SHOULD' BE LAID, ALSO IN BRIGHT COLORS. 

THIS BRIGHTENING UP OF THE DINING ROOMS WOULD 

DO MUCH TO IMPROVE THE GENERAL ATMOSPHERE IN 

WHICH THE FOOD IS CONSUMED BY THE PATIENTS, 

-2- 



IN THE TTME AVATLDLE IT 
HAS BEEN IMPOSSIBLE 

TO OBTAIN AP ACC:MATE C
OT ESTIMATE OF THE WORK

 IMVOLVED 

IN THE 17fPROVEJ1ENT PZICGRAM NOT
ED ABOVE. 

HONEVgil l  BY GENERAL ESTIMATING METHODS, I HAVE 

ROUGHLY ESTIMATED THE COST OF THIS IMPROVEt:ENT nROGRAM 

AS FOLLO!!S: 

(A) IMPROVED KITCHEN FACILITIES ;I:135,000. 

(F) PEW ELEVATOR 	 22,000. 

?ENOVATING DINING ROOMS 	 20,000. 

TOTAL 

WO PLANS OR ESTIMATES HAVE AS YET BEEN PREPARED 

FOR THE SUGGESTED RENOVATION OF THE REMAINDER OF THE 

EXISTING BUILDING, IT IS FELT BY DR. MCRTON AND MYSELF 

THAT PLANS FOR THIS RENOV.f:TIOP PROGRAM WILL BE DIFFICULT 

TO PREPARE UNTIL THE CITY HAS PROVIDED ACCOMMODATION 

FOR ITS MENTAL PATIENTS ELSEWHERE SO THAT THE PROBLEM 

OF DEALING WITH THE REMAINING PATIENTS COULD BE DEFINED 

A LITTLE MORE ACCURATELY. 

IN THIS CONNECTION, WE SUGGEST THAT THE CITY 

PROCEED AS SOON AS POS:'IBLE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF SOME 

FORM OF INSTITUTION TO CARE FOR THE MENTAL PATIENTS NOW 

BEING HOUSED IN THE CITY HOME, AS RECOMMENDED IN THE 

COMMITTEE RSPORT. 

I AM ATTACHING A PRELIMINARY PERSPECTIVE FOR 

SUCH A BUILDING. THE COST OF THIS BUILDING WOULD VARY 

ACCORDING TO THE NUMBER OF PATIENTS PROVIDED FOR, THE 

PERSPECTIVE SHOWS A BUILDING WHICH WOULD HOUSE 200 TO 

250 PATIENTS AND WOULD COST IN THE VICINITY OF ONE 

AND A QUARTER MILLION DOLLARS, 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

J. 	PHILIP DUNA.?.,79 , 

THIS REPOTiT WAS W.12ITTEP 

WITT.? THE KTND AS:31- STA1TCE OF 

• Op!, 	. ,INt P.R. 

COT tussropz: 	 Tr? AND ' F. 

CITY OF HALIFAX 



December 13, 1951. 

improving condition 4,A the presen time until the long range plan 

could be carried 	as suggested in Mr. Dumaresqls report. ° 

Aidermaa Ma,:dcnaldt With regard to the elevator, I 

wonder if therE, 	arty possibility of getzing an early start on 

that. It will expetite the servinel 

His Worship the Mayor: qhat matt r will be considered 

speedily.' 

The mo.:;ic%n t,1-.r1  put 	parsed unanim::7Asy the 

following 	 nA2 	there'tcrt Aadermen 

DeWolf, Mo'riartv, 131Y, 	A._)tio',,t, Adams, Xa tk'dpl-ft, Donahoe, 

Fox, Duffy, Vaugnan, 	 at:e. Me.cM' 

BORROW"NG RESOLUTION 0.1 `J- 

A rt.isoli.1.4.: 

the items in thz 

Moved by 

that,  the resoli a, 

f.:;overing 

Qr 	was submitted. 

Doz!a:. 	!:,rriaci-'1. by 	Been 

• 

The oilc!wing 

Aldermen being preeent and voting tneretor: 	Aldermen DeWolf, 

Moriarty, Breen, Lane, Abbc.tt, Adams, Macdonald, Donahoe, Fox, 

Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

Moved by Alderman. Donahoe, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that Council resolve itaelr into.a Committee of the Whole to con—

sider a report from Mr. J. Philip Dumaresq in connection with the 

rehabilitation of the City Home. 	Motion passed 

10.45 P. M. Council adjourned. 

10.50 P. M. Council reconvened the following members 

being present: His Worship the Mayor Chairman; Aldermen DeWoif, 

Moriarty, Breen, Lane, Abbott, Adams, Macdonald, Donahoe, Fox, 

Duffy, Vaughan, Hatfield and MacMillan. 

Read report from the Committee of the Whole Council 

as follows: 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 13, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

93? - 



          

         

December 13, 1951. 

The attached report from J. Philip Dumaresq, Esq., on 
proposed long term Improvements to feeding facilities at the 
City Home, was considered by a Committee of the Whole Council at 
a meeting held on the above date. 

It was agreed to recommend that the report be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by A:A.erman Macdonald, seconded by Alderman Vaughan 

that the report he approved. 

Aldermar: Vaughan: °Befcrt.: 	select an architect we 

should ask a group to submit destg ,.? tf.  the CommItt:iol then we have 

an open field and 1ft 3an reduce 

His Worehip the Mayor 	1 1 	think it wrald be quite 

fair to have another 	 UOVA L.n Mr. Dumaresqls projection. $ 

Alderman Donahoe: °Mr. EP:aesq was engaged Zor the work 

we are considering here tonight. °  

His Woz,ship tlw! Mayor: °I think we are (1,:Alimitteed by 

our act at the last meeting. °  

Alderman Donahoe: °I disagree with you. I expressed 

myself that we should employ Mr. Dumaresq for the immediate changes. 

There was to be no misunderstanding.°  

Alderman Vaughan: "His Commission is on part #5 of the 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

report." 

         

The motion was then put and passed unanimously the 

following Aldermen being present and voting therefor: Aldermen 

Abbott, Adams, Breen, DeWolf, Donahoe, Duffy, Fox, Hatfield, Lane, 

Macdonald, MacMillan, Moriarty and Vaughan. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Hatfield 

that tenders for the rehabilitation of the City Home be called for 

by the architect on these specifications. 	Motion passed. 

INDUSTRIAL BITES. 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  

Halifax, N. S., 
December 13, 1951. 

       

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

        

 

- 938 - 

       

          

           



December 13, 1951. 

At a meeting ol* the Industrial and Taxation and 

Assessment Committees held on the abc'9e date the matter 

of providing sites An the North end of the City to be used for 
industrial purposes was considered. 

In order to encourage industry to locate In Halifax 

the attached resolution is recommended for approval. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

The following resolution is reommended to the City 

Council by the Cummitree on Taxatie‘:-.. and Assessment: 

1. That the parcel of land botaided on the soth by the 

north street line of Forrester Street; on the east by the C. N. R. 

Cotton Factory Siding and lands owl. ed by the Halifax Relief Com-

mission; on the north by C. N. R. pr perry (abandoned H. & S. W. 

Railway); and on the 	by the 	ee'undary of The MaCKintosh 

subdivision; Me 	 ttozE. 	,litA.IAde a pax':,,21 of land 

bounded by Prinee Bet 	'the; C. V. R. property 	 H. 

& S. W. Railway 0.! app:-‘:;:dmatsly 	aciaare 	eontaining 

in all approximately 273,000 square feet more or less be set aside 

for a period of six months as an industrial area for the purpose 

of providing sites for the establishment of such new industry or 

industries in the City of Halifax as may be recommended and induced 

to locate in this City by the Department of Trade and Industry of 

the Province of Nova Scotia, subject to the terms of legislation 

to be submitted, as hereinafter provided, and that such sites be 

sold to such industries either directly or through the Minister 

of Trade and Industry of the Province of Nova Scotia for a nominal 

sum. 

2. That legislation be sought at the next Session of the 

Legislature of Nova Scotia to enable the City to exempt from civic 

taxation for a period of two years from the date of commencement 

of business such industry or industries and thereafter to tax such 

industry or industries for the third year of operation upon pn 

assessment equal to the value of the land together with twenty-five 

-939- 



 

      

.December 13, 1951. 

percent of the actual value of the 
improvements thereon or of the 

approximate cost of the proposed im
provements as determined by 

the Board of Commissioners of Publi
c Utilities, which is hereby 

authorized to make such determinati
ons. The decision of the said 

Board shall be final and conclusive
. 

3. That the said legislation provide t
hat the remaining 

seventy-five per tent of such actual
 value be added to the assessment 

in approximately equal instalments 
in the fourth, fifth, sixth, 

seventy, eighth, ninth, tenth, elev
enth and twelfth year after the 

date of commencement, to the end th
at during the twelfth year after 

such commencement and thereafter suc
h J.ndustry or industries shall 

be assessed in accordance with the providions of the Hal
ifax City 

Charter respecting assessmen; for .;,stxa'‘,Aon. 

4. That the City will causs t.'.) be prov
ided such sewers in 

the streets as may be required for
 pr:Jper servicing of 4he said 

prope rty. 

5. That it necessary the City will exe
rcise its good offices 

to the end that water-mains will be made available to the said pro- 

perty.. 

6. In the event that any of the said r
eal property is con- 

veyed to the Province of Nova Scoti
a for use by any such industry 

or industries and the same is not u
sed for such purpose within six 

months from this date, the Province
 will re-convey such unused real 

property to the City. 

Moved by Alderman Breen, seconded b
y Alderman DeWoif 

that the report and resolution be a
pproved. 

Alderman Vaughan stated he understo
od there was an 

American Company coming to Halifax 
to set up a public utility 

and would be seeking a tax exemptio
n. He said that the City of 

Ottawa had decided that industries 
going to that City would have 

to stand on their own feet. He furt
her stated that if some group 

of industrialists came to Halifax a
nd employed a group of men then 

he would be in faVour of it, but if
 this land were turned over to the 

Provincial Government who would the
n pass it over to some industrial 

- 940 - 

      

      

      

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

 

      

 

  

      

 

  

      



December 13, 19510 

flm, he was oppueed 

His Woz's1-11;) 	 state that tine idea was to attract 

new Andust.e:6 tc the elt 	N,7, tY', 	would go to the Government until 

the brougn 	lndui3 	into the City. 

Alderman Vaughan said rye was in favour c:1'. holdinf.; trie land 

until su.:.-fn tlme as per6ons seeking industrial sites come to the City. 

AtAemau Bree”. Laid that an portion of land 	;teed would 

be made ava,;..a1-.1e fov any other ind,.;.e .c.rleso  

The mc)tioa --was 1-dt and paseed 10 vo--,:ing for -1:1 Dame and 3 

agaanet lt as rOit.'13 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST ThE MOTION 

Alderman Abbott 	 Alderman Ir.,4xoe 
Adams 	 Haaeld 
BreeL. 	 Vaughac: 
DeWC).f 
Ddlffi 
Frx 
Lant, 
MacdonaTd 
Ma Millar 
Morarty 

-3- 

ANsyqts 	 1.px,_RE BRUNSWICK STREET_PROpERTES 

Alderman Fc pequested that this matter be deferred until 

the next regular meeting of Council which was agreed to. 

ASSESSMENT WARDS 1_4_2AND 

Alderman Duffy asked if Wards 1, 2 and 3 had been assessed 

this year to which the Assessor replied the notices were in the mall. 

LETTER PRIVATE SECRETARY TO PRINCESS 
ELIZABETH RE ROYAL VISIT 

OMISZ-T.9= 	
.•=a• 

Clarence H0116, 

St. Jameslls 

20th November 1951. 

Dear Mr. Mayor 

I am desj,red by Their Royal Highnesses The Prtncess Elizabeth 

and the D,Ike of E:17Y;11-gh to tell you how much they tnIced the two 

days they spent lr Halifax, and how moved they were by the warmth 

of the reception given to them, a warmth whi3la was quiy undimmed 

by the bad weather. Their Royal Highnesses were only Gerry that 

so many people must have got wet, 

-941- 



.December 13, 1951. 

In particular Their Royal Highnesses have asked me to
 

tell you how much pleasure it gave them to come to the City Hall 
and to meet Members c)f your Council, and to tell you 

how delighted 

they were with the lunch given to them at the Lord Ne
lson Hotel. 

Their Royal Highnesses have asked me to thank you in 
particular for 

the gifts given to them by theCity of Halifax, which 
they will 

always treasure. They are particularly happy that th
ese have on 

them the Crest of your City. 

Yours sincerely, 

Martin Chartena, 
Private Secretary to 
The Princess Elizabeth. 

His Worship the Mayor 
City Hall, 
Halifax, 
Nova Scotia. 

of Halifax, 

FILED  

PAWN BROKER REGULATIONS 

Halifax, N. S., 
December 11, 1951. 

To His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of the City Council. 

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee 

held on the above date, an application fc...r a Pawn Br
okers License 

was considered. 

As no regulations are presently in effect governing 

this matter, it was agreed to recommend that the City
 Solicitor 

be authorized to draft an Ordinance for consideration
 of this 

Committee at its next meeting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. P. Publicover, 
CITY CLERK. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman Abbott 

that the report be approved. 	
Motion passed. 

—942— 



December 13, 1951. 

TAX COLLECTIONS MONTH OF NOVEMBER 1951.  

Reserves New Accounts 
& Adjustments 

November 1951 o/e Balance 
Collections November 11/51  

$ 74,642.88 
.180,675.2 
636,373.64 

$105,035.28 $ 891,691.81 

Dr. 	28.50 

11.00 
19.60 

2,925.21 

i'Aonal Collections  

ears 1925-26 to 1948 
responding Period Last Year 
lections as per statement above 
resc,onding period last year 

10,620.13 

81,417.24 

191. 

2,555.63 

105,035.28 

$107,590.91, 

Poll Taxes Jan. let to Nov. 30/51 
responding period last year 

$92,037.37  

103,464.74 
105,028.91 



December 13, 1951. 

APPROPRIATIONS AS OF NOVEMBER 30. 1951. 

CITY COUNCIL: 

The following is the state of Civic Appropriations 

re  above date after deducting unpaid orders: 

APPROPRIATIONS LEDGER BALANCE UNPAID ORDERS BALANCE LESS 
UNPAID ORDERS. 

Home 
in: Pleasant Park 
r,rarY 
B. Hospital 

.r.Disease Hospital 
•b3.1c Health 
'rare Department 
;ce Department 

.ty Prison 
:G.Salaries & Bonus 
:reefs 
fice Supplies 
wn Planning 
.ternal Health 
wer Maintenance 
:ow Removal 

Lighting 
affic Lights 
ring Inspection 
Gilding Inspection 
rkz Grounds 

-ty Property 
el 
.surance 
ty Hail Light 
lephones 
irview Cemetery 

ecreation Committee 
re Department 

ire Alarm 
inting & Stationery 

$ 17,441.72 
1,601.62 
8,019.60 

11,863.79 
7,007.98 
32,597.62  
1,995.07 Dr. 
40,606.59 
6,931.09 
51,793.87 
3,949.67 
3,497.35 

343.46 
11,901.22 Dr. 

3,829.46 
24,616.05 
26,936.1,2 
2,669.94 

37.6c Dr. 
3,207.11 
2,779.48  

21,970.72 
5,036.54 
2,803.77 Dr. 

670.23 
545.92 

1,236.46 Dr. 
5,890.67 
37,760.34 
6,525.23 

122.20 Dr. 

$ 	1 143. 59 

253.65 
370.27 
228.99 

3,105 46 

715.08 
47.24 
47.81 

34,368.31 

1,739.22 
735.39 
271.01.  

663. 21 
2,510.01 

440.69 

196.93 
2.83 

262.18 

$ 16,298.13 
1,601.62 
7,765.95 

10,493.52 
6,778.99 
32,597.62  
1,995.07 Dr. 

37,501.13 
6,931.09 
51,793.87 
3,234.cq 
3,450.09 
295.65 

46269.53 Dr. 
3,829.46 
22,876.83 
26,200,73 
2,398.93 

37.60 Dr. 
3,207.11 
2,116.27 

19,460.71 
4,595.85 
2,803.77 Dr. 

670.23 
545.92 

1,433.39 Dr. 
5,887.84 

37,760.34 
6,525.23 

384.38 Dr. 

Respectfully submitted, 
4 

H. R. MCDONALD, 
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. 

ILE D 

— 944 — 



December 13, 1951. 

APPOINTMENTS SCHOOL BOARD 

As the terms of Alderman Vaughan and Mr. A. M. Butler 

as School Commissioners expire Decembers 31, 1951, His Wo
rship 

the Mayor oohed for ftominations to the Board for a thre
e year 

term beginning January 1, 1952. 

Alderman Abbott nominated Alderman Vaughan and Mr. Butl
er. 

Alderman Hatfeld nominated Mr. Harrison Livingstone. 

Aldvman Dc.!taho-,? nominated Alderman DeWolf. 

A1derms1;1 Vaughan nomina*:ed Alderman Duffy. 

Alderman Ratfic%-f. wf,thdrew his nomination as it had been 

drawn to his attention that Mr. Livingstone was. not qual
ified to 

act. 

Moved by Alderman Donahoe, aer7onded by Alderman Abbott 

that nominations o::ale. M'4:tort pass,.;d, 

It wa? agreed that the members of Council rote for 2 

nominees. 

The .vote was the taken ard resulted ao fQ1lows:
 

Ald, Vaughan 	Mrs_ Butler 	Ald DeWoif 	Aid, Duffy 

Aid. DeWolf 	Ald.Moriarty 	Aid. Breen 

Moriarty 	 Abbott 	 Lane 

Breen 	 Adams 	 Donahoe 

Lane 	 Macdonald- 	 Vaughan 

Abbott 	 Fox 	 Hatfield 

Adams 	 MacMillan 
Macdonald 	 Duffy 
Donahoe 
Fox 
Duffy 
Hatfield 
MacMillan 

- 12 - 	 — 7 _ 	 _ 5 — 

His Worship the Mayor then declared Alderman Vaughan 

duly appointed to the Board of School Commissioners for 
a term of 

3 years expiring Dec. 31, 1954. 

Alderman DeWolf then declined the nomination and ills 

Worship the Mayor declared Mr. A. M. Butler duly appoint
ed to the 

Board of School Commissioners for a term of 3 years expi
ring 

Dec. 31, 1954. 



December 13, 1951. 

RUALIFICATIONS A. M. SMITH 

Alderman Vaughan brought up the questio
n of the qualific-

ations of the above named and asked if h
e were eligible to sit as 

a member of the Board of School Commissi
oners and if he had the 

qualifications of an Alderman to which t
he City Assessor advised 

that he could not qualify as an Alderman
. 

Alderman, Vaughan then stayed that 	City Counc
il had 

to declare Mr. Sm1r,h as 

Read le  ter f.:'om Mr. A. M. 	as follows: 

December 13, 1951. 

The City Clert, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, N. S. 

Dear Sir:- 

Will you pleaGe read tlaid 	ter to the 
Ci.ty Council 

in the event that my ellribillty 	
,;it on the School Board is 

questioned. 

I wish Lc) advise 'ho C1 y Cunoil thaz, 
immediaz.ely 

after I was appoined a ocho:a ceiLmsl'o
ners  I consulted with 

Alderman J. G. DeWoIr( who nominated m
e after inviting me to 

allow my name to be proposed) and City A
ssessor J. F. McManus 

concerning the fact that I did not hold 
the required tax qualific-

ations because my home is in the name of
 my wife. 

At that time, I was willing to take step
s to obtain 

proper qualification, but was advised th
at it was unnecessary to 

act as the matter probably would never b
e challenged. 

The City Council should keep in mind the
 tact that at 

that time it was the policy to interest 
citizens to make a contri-

bution to the public service by serving 
on the School Board, and 

it was my wish to make such a contributi
on that prompted me to 

accept the appointment. At all times I 
have participated in the 

discussions of the Board and have voted 
on questions in a way that 

I believed to be in the best interests o
f progressive education 

and its related costs. 

Yours very truly, 

A. M. Smith, 
(Albert M. Smith) 

City Solicitor: There is a matter of le
gal rights in-

volved in this. It is to be decided in
 a court. Any citizen 

could challenge the right of any member
 to sit on the Board. The 

Council has no authority to withdraw or 
recall any appointee made 

by it to the School Board. That authori
ty would have to be given 

in the Statute. As far as this meeting 
is concerned, Council has 

- 946 - 

( 



December 13, 1951. 

no power to recall a member of the School Board
. There is 

nothing that can be done about it." 

Alderman Vaughan then read Section 899 of the C
ity 

Charter dealing with the qualifications of a Sc
hool Commissioner. 

City Solicitor: "The Council cannot act as Judg
e 

whether he is disqualified. Who is to determine
 that he is not 

qualified?" 

Alderman Vaughan; "Here is the law and the Asse
ssor 

says he is not qualified." 

City Solicitor: "Till that seat is vacated he i
s still 

on there by appointment from the Council. Ther
e is now power 

given to anyone but the Court to compel complia
nce with the 

Statute." 

Alderman.  Vaughan: "The citizen represent
ation should 

be at least one--half on the Board since the sch
ool spending is 

nearly $2:,000:000.00. It a person 
is not taxed, he should not 

have any say in how much we are going to spend 
on education." 

No further action was taken on this matter. 

Moved by Alderman Vaughan, seconded by Alderman
 Hatfield 

that this meeting do now adjourn. 	
Motion passed. 

Meeting adjourned. 	11:30 P. M. 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Minutes 
St. Lawrence Seaway 
Public Hearing Lot Cartaret St. 
Accounts 
Account Special Item 
Accounts Special Items 
Overtime Royal Visit 
Sub—Appropriation City Home 
Appropriation Equipment New Police Station 

Injury to Cst. Thomas McNeil 
Rental Authority Lease 
Tax Certificates 
Closing Collector's Office January 2, 3 and 4, 1952 

Tax Write—Offs 
Capital Borrowings 
Late Mr. Donnelly 
Municipal Building Fund Grant 
Bank Interest Rate 
Arbitration Commission 
C. N. R. Tax Agreement 
Voting Poll Tax Payers 
Boxing Day 

94.7- 

886 
886 
886 
893 
893 
894 
894 
895 
895 
895 
896 
896 

89 
897 
8 

898 
899 
900 
902 
902 
903 
903 
903 



Grant Y. M. 	A. 
Nova Scot:a Hospita,L Accounts 
Canadian March of Dimes 
Appointments Etc. Memorial Library 

Sale of Assets Water Department 

Grant V. 0. N. 
Accounts over $200.00 
Accounts over $200.00 
Tenders Car Fire Alarm Telegraph Dept. 

Release Damages to Pumper 
Purchase of Radio Fire Department 

City of Halifax Va. Robb 
Ac(:.ounzs 	UO3.00 
Street LI4lic;.ng 
Illuminated 
Citadel Hill Hiatc.: 
Damage Ci.ty Hall Ri;trnar.:e 
Appointment Ass).stant to Superintendent 

Sewer Exteneion Kempt Road 
Sewer Connections D. V. Road — Fairview 

December 13, 1951. 

904 
904 
905 
905 
906 
906 
906 
906 
907 
908 
908 
908 
909 
909 
910 
911 
912 

Fairview Cemetery 912 
913 

Area 	 914 

Hfx. County Connection to City Sewer System Inter,  

Section Mumford and Dutch Village Roads 	 915 

Tenders for Coal 	
916 

Tenders for Salt 	
917 

Tenders Sand and Gravel 	 918 

Tenders for Oil 	
918 

Tenders for Supp).ies 	
919 

Fairview City Ent.,ance 	
922 

Grant National Harbour' Board 	 925 

Subdivision. Prefabricated Lots 	 925 

Federal Grant. 	
926 

Assessment Moiru Limited 	 927 

Tax Exemption John Howard Society 	 931 

t 	 N 	Salvation Army & Sisters of Service 	932  

Limited Dividend Corporations 	 933 

Account over $200.00 	
934 

Accounts over $200.00 	
934 

City Home Surlrey 	
935 

Borrowing Resolution $14,300.00 	 937 

Industrial Sites 	
938 

Answers Alderman Fox, Re Brunswick Street Properties 	941 

Assessment Wards 1, 2 and 3 	 941 

Letter Private Secretary to Princess Elizabeth Re 
Royal Visit 	941 

942 
943 
944 
945 
946 

Gordon S. Xinley, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Pawn Broker Regulations 
Tax Collections for Month of November 

Appropriations 
Appointments School Board 
Qualifications A. M. Smith 

W. P. PUBLICOVER, 
CITY CLERK. 

- 948 -- 


